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No. 1322
THE FORESTS ORDINANCE
APPOINTMENT OF FOREST OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2a(2) of the Forests Ordinance
[Cap. 126 (1958 Ed)], the Chief Minister and Minister of Planning and Resource
Management, has appointed the persons named in the Schedule to be forest officers
with effect from 1st February, 2004, and as long they continue to discharge the
duties of any post or office in the Sarawak Forestry Corporation.

SCHEDULE

ForeST OFFICERS

No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Abang Madehie bin Abang Junaidi 550202-13-5015
2. Abdul Hamid bin Bahron 580929-13-5531
3. Abdul Kadir bin Ambi 620927-13-5291
4. Abdul Kadir bin Haji Rambli 510921-13-5365
5. Abdul Rahman bin Nona 680323-13-5199
6. Abdul Razak bin Abdullah alias

Abdul Razak Majerak 540923-13-5593
7. Abdul Razak bin Kana 620926-13-5169
8. Abdul bin Talip bin Ganti 661120-13-5531
9. Abdul Wahab bin Moris 490803-13-5369

10. Abu Amin bin Rosli 591214-13-5259
11. Abu Bakar bin Nasir 521001-13-5489
12. Abu Seman bin Sirat 480523-13-5111

13. Ahmad bin Pengiran Wahad 540701-13-5723
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14. Ali bin Jini 551127-13-5385
15. Aminan bin Akup 720510-13-6449
16. Andrew Esing Yassai 511013-13-5049
17. Angga anak Entalai 531226-13-5083
18. Annuar Rigos Abdullah 520425-13-5365
19. Anthony Basir 671110-13-5035
20. Anyie Imang 610115-13-5377
21. Awang anak Sumbai 550605-13-5351
22. Awang Drus bin Awang Ibrahim 620728-13-5563
23. Awg. Baim bin Awg. Ahmad 590210-13-5521
24. Baher bin Razali 641011-13-5147
25. Ban anak Penguang 630202-13-6253
26. Bayum anak Lasa 511102-13-5489
27. Bili bin Udin alias Mohd. Hamzawie bin Udin 660903-13-5031
28. Bong Nee Loong 641222-13-5147
29. Boondar anak Untol 560104-13-5467
30. Christopher Janting anak Manggai 530106-13-5201
31. Chua Hian Chu David 560304-13-5285
32. Dahlan bin Jeraie 541109-13-5083
33. Daniel anak Chundi 581225-13-5351
34. Daud alias Daut Jok 680412-13-6177
35. Delan anak Untar 590906-13-5749
36. Deru anak Sido 610307-13-5419
37. Drahman alias Kipli bin Sisit 530727-13-5589
38. Edrus bin Haji Husaini 651028-13-5599
39. Geoffry Usan anak Manap 521002-13-5579
40. Gerunsin anak Sumbang 590104-13-5317
41. Gilbert Yakut anak Tingkat 520402-13-5389
42. Haib bin Joll 550301-13-5387
43. Hamsawi bin Abu Bakar 580422-13-5233
44. Hasnan bin Yusuf 610404-13-5103
45. Hassan bin Junaidi 600318-13-5757
46. Hassan bin Mut 630824-13-5319
47. Henry Ngei Koh Ung 530219-13-5179
48. Huong Hau Sieng 500410-13-5313
49. Ikum anak Lang 701030-13-5953
50. Jafree bin Awang Usu 660907-13-6103
51. Jaina Abidin bin Omar Arsan alias 560821-13-5689
Zainal Hj. Omar
52. Jalong Ajeng Bui 630102-13-6221
53. Jamit anak Imbak 710725-13-5735
54. Jeffery anak Rimon 730517-13-5587
55. Jolkarnain bin Abdul Samat 730517-13-5835
56. Jonthy Jantau Ladie 540727-13-5051
57. Julaihi bin Medin 641113-13-5041
58. Julaihie bin Sepawi 480814-13-5429
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Julian anak Hermanus Assan
Kenny Julis Sultan

Kim Boi anak Lingkoi
Kong Sing Hua

Kueh Kuang Yang Albert
Kueh Poh Chuan

Kueh Thian Joo

Kunang anak Ogon

Kunsu anak Belayong
Laing Uyo

Lim Chiew Hong

Ling Siew Hieng

Lukok ak Munjie

Mahiri bin Junit

Mahmud bin Haji Zambhari
Mail bin Bujang

Maling anak Jilin

Marzuki bin Bujang
Marzuki bin Jahwi
Masafar bin Wahab
Materang bin Raim
Mathaias Morison bin Pusa
Mohamad Ramzi bin Baidi
Mohammad bin Medani
Mohidin bin Ibrahim alias Haji Edris
Morshidi bin Kawi

Nadin bin Nyelang

Nelly anak Mail

Ngelai anak Manjan
Nicholas Ghindi anak Enjah
Othman bin Sahari

Panyei Berah

Philip Usang Jau

Rapi bin Rahman

Renggie anak Serang
Reuter anak Singon
Reynold Ahad anak Mali
Richard anak Jabon
Roslan bin Borhan

Sahad bin Husin

Sahyang bin Sinad

Salleh anak Mit

Sasindran Nair Malloh
Sebli bin Nor

Semu anak Ilok

Shapuan bin Sapiie

NRIC No. (new)

580306-13-5025
590713-13-5179
600727-13-5731
550417-13-5223
571103-13-5127
490803-13-5457
570110-13-5171
571114-13-5421
550930-13-5101
710810-13-6281
580910-13-5283
540418-13-5031
600310-13-6261
650910-13-5719
600131-13-5685
631106-13-5351
590901-13-5213
531215-13-5547
610808-13-5441
590811-13-5463
680808-13-6165
500604-13-5207
680831-13-5275
680503-13-6279
481207-13-5085
510523-13-5264
630803-13-5109
741013-13-5691
590713-13-5099
580101-13-5339
510821-13-5341
651115-13-5685
600921-13-5057
691116-13-5245
691222-13-5775
690922-13-5421
691102-13-5527
670416-13-5009
671018-13-5091
610513-13-5129
620206-13-5283
640308-13-5119
551102-71-5391
650622-13-5247
560619-13-5503
660326-13-5655
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105. Sibat anak Angkamat 550722-13-5377
106. Simon anak Ligan 711213-13-5533
107. Simon Johny 500101-13-5547
108. Sli anak Janting 660710-13-5123
109. Suhaili bin Haji Samat 520602-13-5033
110. Suhaili bin Sabtu 650506-13-6031
111. Sylvester Bohari Ayu 501229-13-5081
112. Tadam Baru 670226-13-5075
113. Taha bin Ahmad 530625-13-5211
114. Tan Kuan Siong 521002-13-5149
115. Ting Chek Hieng 690805-13-5107
116. Ting Tew Hee 570129-13-5171
117. Ting Yuk Kong 551019-13-5097
118. Tom Imang Anyi 561212-13-5717
119.  Vincent Lee Kwok Peng 510612-13-5417
120. Wahi bin Mat 540420-13-5081
121. Walter Bitan anak Assan 570403-13-5271
122. Wong Yuk Yung 540903-13-5289
123.  Woo Leong Boh 530920-13-5791

660115-13-5057

124. Yahya bin Abdullah alias Yahya bin Ari
125. Yeo Nguan Tze
126. Zainal bin Senol alias Jamalariffin

540625-13-5747
650910-13-5989

Dated this 28th day of January, 2004.

PEHIN SRI DR. HAJI ABDUL TAIB BIN MAHMUD,
Chief Minister and Minister of Planning
and Resource Management

No. 1323
THE FORESTS ORDINANCE
APPOINTMENT OF FOREST OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2A(2) of the Forests Ordinance
[Cap. 126 (1958 Ed)], the Chief Minister and Minister of Planning and Resource
Management has appointed the persons named in the Schedule to be Forest Officers
with effect from Ist March, 2004, and as long they continue to discharge the
duties of any post or office in the Sarawak Forestry Corporation.

SCHEDULE

ForeST OFFICERS

No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Sandum ak. Itam/Hitam 571203-13-5183
2. Said bin Gapar 570903-13-5817
3. Wong Siong Kuan 590131-13-5179
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Dated this 25th day of January, 2004.

Name

Johan bin Juiene/Zaini

Abdul Wahap bin Sofee
Albart ak Lasa

Annuar bin Zen

Anthony alias Chom ak. Daud
Awang Jemuri bin Awang Ali

Ayom ak. Sulai alias James Ayum

Bolhassan bin Ainnie
Chaong ak. Sami
Christopher Ega Panai
Dominic Anggot ak. Unding
Dahlan bin Norshidi

Edward ak. Gabriel

Haji Laboh bin Haji Kunding
Ismail bin Sulaiman
Jeferizain bin Puteh

John anak Hidap

John Westmoreland ak. Balai
Joseph Galang

Juti ak. Ludan

Koh Pajan alias Anthony
Kuheng bin Akup

Linus ak. Simon Agong
Mohamad Salihin bin Ayup
Mohammad bin Salleh
Mohd. Zakaria bin Abdul Wahab
Mothada bin Madian
Nyanggau ak. Jugah

Peter Liaw Chun Lin

Rantai ak. Ludan

Robert Jimmy

Sarkawi bin Elli

Shamat bin Amit

Sim Ek Kiang

Simon Ricky ak. Dunstan Udam
Suud bin Jamin

Wan Sapuan bin Wan Dillah
White ak. Sarieng

Yakub bin Isa

Yong Chee Kwong

NRIC No. (new)

580602-13-5687
680305-13-6227
701127-08-5913
600106-13-5675
631001-13-5689
690630-13-5729
521214-13-5677
630219-13-5003
520121-13-5315
570613-13-5173
541122-13-5045
521110-13-5533
590628-13-5473
590305-13-5401
520123-13-5183
670726-13-5485
700531-13-5375
670323-13-5675
660811-13-5077
560106-13-5137
600824-13-5741
500604-13-5071
630225-13-5085
651203-13-5423
610218-13-5062
720109-13-5781
610417-13-5057
631225-13-5047
510223-13-5093
721013-13-5255
550506-13-5583
500603-13-5467
730813-13-6015
600216-13-5107
720408-13-5781
590508-13-5241
500701-13-5225
590325-13-5521
720427-13-5533
520318-13-5319

PEHIN SRI DR. HAJI ABDUL TAIB BIN MAHMUD,
Chief Minister and Minister of Planning
and Resource Management
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No. 1324
THE WILD LIFE PROTECTION ORDINANCE, 1998
APPOINTMENT OF WILD LIFE OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 3(2) of the
the Wild Life Protection Ordinance, 1998 [Cap. 26], the Minister has appointed
the officers named in the Fisrt Schedule and the Second Schedule as Wild Life
Wardens and Wild Life Rangers respectively, with effect from 1st February, 2004
and as long they continue to discharge the duties of any post or office in the
Sarawak Forestry Corporation.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WiLp LIFE WARDENS

No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Abdul Rahman bin Nona 680323-13-5199
2. Annuar Rigos Abdullah 520425-13-5365
3. Baher bin Razali 641011-13-5147
4. Ngelai anak Manjan 590713-13-5099
5. Salleh anak Mit 640308-13-5119
6. Sasindran Nair Malloh 551102-71-5391
7. Sli anak Janting 660710-13-5123
8. Tan Kuan Siong 521002-13-5149
9. Ting Chek Hieng 690805-13-5107
10. Wahi bin Mat 540420-13-5081
11. Yeo Nguan Tze 540625-13-5747
12. Zainal bin Senol alias Jamalariffin 650910-13-5989
13. Ting Yuk Kong 551019-13-5097
14. Huong Hau Sieng 500410-13-5313
15. Jamit anak Imbak 710725-13-5735
16. Jonthy Jantau Ladie 540727-13-5051
17. Julaihie bin Sepawi 480814-13-5429
18. Kueh Poh Chuan 490803-13-5457
19. Kueh Thian Joo 570110-13-5171
20. Kunsu anak Belayong 550930-13-5101
21. Renggie anak Serang 691222-13-5775
22. Simon Johny 500101-13-5547
23. Vincent Lee Kwok Peng 510612-13-5417
SECOND SCHEDULE
WiLp LiFE RANGERS
No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Abang Madehie bin Abang Junaidi 550202-13-5015
2. Abdul Hamid bin Bahron 580929-13-5531
3. Abdul Kadir bin Ambi 620927-13-5291
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Abdul Kadir bin Haji Rambli
Abdul Rajak bin Haji Morni
Abdul Razak bin Abdullah alias
Abdul Razak Majerak

Abdul Talip bin Ganti

Abdul Wahab bin Moris

Abu Amin bin Rosli

Abu Bakar bin Nasir

Abu Seman bin Sirat

Ahmad bin Pengiran Wahad

Ali bin Jini

Aminan bin Akup

Andrew Esing Yassai

Angga anak Entalai

Anthony Basir

Anyie Imang

Awang anak Sumbai

Awang Drus bin Awang Ibrahim
Awg. Baim bin Awg. Ahmad
Ban anak Penguang

Bayum anak Lasa

Bili bin Udin alias Mohd. Hamzawie bin Udin
Bong Nee Loong

Boondar anak Untol
Christopher Janting anak Manggai
Chua Hian Chu David

Dahlan bin Jeraie

Daniel anak Chundi

Daud alias Daut Jok

Delan anak Untar

Deru anak Sido

Drahman alias Kipli bin Sisit
Edrus bin Haji Husaini

Geoffry Usan anak Manap
Gerunsin anak Sumbang

Gilbert Yakut anak Tingkat
Haib bin Joll

Hamsawi bin Abu Bakar
Hasnan bin Yusuf

Hassan bin Junaidi

Hassan bin Mut

Henry Ngei Koh Ung

Ikum anak Lang

Jafree bin Awang Usu

Jaina Abidin bin Omar Arsan alias
Zainal Hj. Omar

NRIC No. (new)

510921-13-5365
600803-13-6059

540923-13-5593
661120-13-5531
490803-13-5369
591214-13-5259
521001-13-5489
480523-13-5111
540701-13-5723
551127-13-5385
720510-13-6449
511013-13-5049
531226-13-5083
671110-13-5035
610115-13-5377
550605-13-5351
620728-13-5563
590210-13-5521
630202-13-6253
511102-13-5489
660903-13-5031
641222-13-5147
560104-13-5467
530106-13-5201
560304-13-5285
541109-13-5083
581225-13-5351
680412-13-6177
590906-13-5749
610307-13-5419
530727-13-5589
651028-13-5599
521002-13-5579
590104-13-5317
520402-13-5389
550301-13-5387
580422-13-5233
610404-13-5103
600318-13-5757
630824-13-5319
530219-13-5179
701030-13-5953
660907-13-6103
560821-13-5689
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48. Jalong Ajeng Bui 630102-13-6221
49. Jeffery anak Rimon 730517-13-5587
50. Jolkarnain bin Abdul Samat 730517-13-5835
51. Julaihi bin Medin 641113-13-5041
52. Julian anak Hermanus Assan 580306-13-5025
53. Kenny Julis Sultan 590713-13-5179
54. Kim Boi anak Lingkoi 600727-13-5731
55. Kong Sing Hua 550417-13-5223
56. Kueh Kuang Yang Albert 571103-13-5127
57. Kunang anak Ogon 571114-13-5421
58. Laing Uyo 710810-13-6281
59. Lim Chiew Hong 580910-13-5283
60. Ling Siew Hieng 540418-13-5031
61. Lukok ak Munjie 600310-13-6261
62. Mahiri bin Junit 650910-13-5719
63. Mahmud bin Haji Zamhari 600131-13-5685
64. Mail bin Bujang 631106-13-5351
65. Maling anak Jilin 590901-13-5213
66. Marzuki bin Bujang 531215-13-5547
67. Marzuki bin Jahwi 610808-13-5441
68. Masafar bin Wahab 590811-13-5463
69. Materang bin Raim 680808-13-6165
70. Mathaias Morison bin Pusa 500604-13-5207
71. Mohamad Ramzi bin Baidi 680831-13-5275
72. Mohammad bin Medani 680503-13-6279
73. Mohidin bin Ibrahim alias Haji Edris 481207-13-5085
74. Morshidi bin Kawi 510523-13-5264
75. Nadin bin Nyelang 630803-13-5109
76. Nelly anak Mail 741013-13-5691
77. Nicholas Ghindi anak Enjah 580101-13-5339
78. Othman bin Sahari 510821-13-5341
79. Panyei Berah 651115-13-5685
80. Philip Usang Jau 600921-13-5057
81. Rapi bin Rahman 691116-13-5245
82. Reuter anak Singon 690922-13-5421
83. Reynold Ahad anak Mali 691102-13-5527
84. Richard anak Jabon 670416-13-5009
85. Roslan bin Borhan 671018-13-5091
86. Sahad bin Husin 610513-13-5129
87. Sahyang bin Sinad 620206-13-5283
88. Sebli bin Nor 650622-13-5247
89. Semu anak Ilok 560619-13-5503
90. Shapuan bin Sapiie 660326-13-5655
91. Sibat anak Angkamat 550722-13-5377
92. Simon anak Ligan 711213-13-5533
93. Suhaili bin Haji Samat 520602-13-5033
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No. Name NRIC No. (new)
94. Suhaili bin Sabtu 650506-13-6031
95. Sylvester Bohari Ayu 501229-13-5081
96. Tadam Baru 670226-13-5075
97. Taha bin Ahmad 530625-13-5211
98. Ting Tew Hee 570129-13-5171
99. Tom Imang Anyi 561212-13-5717
100. Walter Bitan anak Assan 570403-13-5271
101. Wong Yuk Yung 540903-13-5289
102. Woo Leong Boh 530920-13-5791
103. Yahya bin Abdullah alias Yahya bin Ari 660115-13-5057

Dated this 28th day of February, 2004.

PEHIN SRI DR. HAJI ABDUL TAIB BIN MAHMUD,
Chief Minister and Minister of Planning
and Resource Management

No. 1325
THE WILD LIFE PROTECTION ORDINANCE, 1998
APPOINTMENT OF WILD LIFE OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 3(2) of the
the Wild Life Protection Ordinance, 1998 [Cap. 26], the Minister has appointed
the officers named in the Fisrt Schedule, Second Schedule and Third Schedule
as Chief Wild Life Wardens, Wild Life Wardens and Wild Life Rangers respectively,
with effect from 1st March, 2004 and as long they continue to discharge the
duties of any post or office in the Sarawak Forestry Corporation.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CHIEF WILD LIFE WARDENS

No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Sandum ak. Itam/Hitam 571203-13-5183
2. Said bin Gapar 570903-13-5817
3. Wong Siong Kuan 590131-13-5179
4. Johan bin Juiene/Zaini 580602-13-5687

SECOND SCHEDULE

WiLp LIFE WARDENS

No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Albart ak Lasa 701127-08-5913
2. Dahlan bin Norshidi 521110-13-5533
3. Mohd. Zakaria bin Abdul Wahab 720109-13-5781
4. Sim Ek Kiang 600216-13-5107
5. Simon Ricky ak. Dunstan Udam 720408-13-5781
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THIRD SCHEDULE
WiLp LiFE RANGERS
No. Name NRIC No. (new)
1. Abdul Wahap bin Sofee 680305-13-6227
2. Annuar bin Zen 600106-13-5675
3. Anthony alias Chom ak. Daud 631001-13-5689
4. Awng Jemuri bin Awang Ali 690630-13-5729
5. Ayom ak. Sulai alias James Ayum 521214-13-5677
6. Bolhassan bin Ainnie 630219-13-5003
7. Chaong ak. Sami 520121-13-5315
8. Christopher Ega Panai 570613-13-5173
9. Dominic Anggot ak. Unding 541122-13-5045
10. Edward ak. Gabriel 590628-13-5473
11. Haji Laboh bin Haji Kunding 590305-13-5401
12. Ismail bin Sulaiman 520123-13-5183
13. Jeferizain bin Puteh 670726-13-5485
14. John anak Hidap 700531-13-5375
15. John Westmoreland ak. Balai 670323-13-5675
16. Joseph Galang 660811-13-5077
17. Juti ak. Ludan 560106-13-5137
18. Koh Pajan alias Anthony 600824-13-5741
19. Kuheng bin Akup 500604-13-5071
20. Linus ak. Simon Agong 630225-13-5085
21. Mohamad Salihin bin Ayup 651203-13-5423
22. Mohammad bin Salleh 610218-13-5062
23. Mothada bin Madian 610417-13-5057
24. Nyanggau ak. Jugah 631225-13-5047
25. Peter Liaw Chun Lin 510223-13-5093
26. Rantai ak. Ludan 721013-13-5255
27. Robert Jimmy 550506-13-5583
28. Sarkawi bin Elli 500603-13-5467
29. Shamat bin Amit 730813-13-6015
30. Suud bin Jamin 590508-13-5241
31. Wan Sapuan bin Wan Dillah 500701-13-5225
32. White ak. Sarieng 590325-13-5521
33.  Yakub bin Isa 720427-13-5533
34. Yong Chee Kwong 520318-13-5319

Dated this 25th day of January, 2004.
PEHIN SRI DR. HAJI ABDUL TAIB BIN MAHMUD,

Chief Minister and Minister of Planning
and Resource Management

Ref: 140/KPPS/S/H/3-6/4
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No. 1326
NOTIS PEMBATALAN SURAT KUASA PENTADBIR

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa, selaras dengan seksyen 32 Ordinan
Pentadbiran Harta Pusaka [Bab 80], Surat Kuasa Pentadbir kepada harta pusaka
Allahyarham Harmi Bin Udin yang menetap di Kpg. Tengah Hulu Gedong, Simunjan
yang diberi kepada Atem bin Haji Marsidi telah pun dibatalkan mulai 26.12.2003.

AJAIB JAMAHARI BIN SU’UT,
Pegawai Probet, Simunjan

No. 1327
NOTIS PEMBATALAN SURAT KUASA PENTADBIR

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa, selaras dengan seksyen 32 Ordinan
Pentadbiran Harta Pusaka [Bab 80], Surat Kuasa Pentadbir kepada harta pusaka
Anyi ak Sibat melalui Perkara Probet Baram No. 94/2003 yang diberi kepada
Chon ak Anyie (280503-13-5185) telah pun dibatalkan mulai 2.3.2004.

JAMES CHAS GEROK,
Pegawai Probet, Baram

No. 1328
NOTIS PEMBATALAN SURAT KUASA PENTADBIR

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa, selaras dengan seksyen 32 Ordinan
Pentadbiran Harta Pusaka [Bab 80], Surat Kuasa Pentadbir kepada harta pusaka
Mendiang Lingidai ak. Jumat alias Midai yang menetap di Rh. Bair, Ng. Abau,
Ulu Julau, Pakan melalui Perkara Probet No. 67/2001 yang diberi kepada Bangai
ak. Nalong (1) pada 3.7.2001 telah pun dibatalkan mulai 1.3.2004.

ANYI NGAU,
Pegawai Probet, Pakan

No. 1329
NOTIS PEMBATALAN SURAT KUASA PENTADBIR

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa, selaras dengan seksyen 32 Ordinan
Pentadbiran Harta Pusaka [Bab 80], Surat Kuasa Pentadbir kepada harta pusaka
Mendiang Gilau (p) ak. Luat melalui Perkara Probet No. 38/88, Buku No. 28,
Folio No. 21 yang diberi kepada Chindang ak. Lidam pada 22.8.1989 telah pun
dibatalkan mulai 1.3.2004.

LING KAI SIEW,
Pegawai Probet, Meradong
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No. 1330
NOTIS PEMBATALAN SURAT KUASA PENTADBIR

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa, selaras dengan seksyen 32 Ordinan
Pentadbiran Harta Pusaka [Bab 80], Surat Kuasa Pentadbir kepada harta pusaka
Mendiang Ujap anak Balai alias Ujap Apai Semang melalui Perkara Probet No.
130/2003, Buku No. 44, Folio No. 56 yang diberi kepada Moses Sambang anak
Ujap pada 7.11.2003 telah dibatalkan mulai daripada 26.2.2004.

LING KAI SIEW
Pegawai Probet, Meradong

No. 1331
NOTIS PEMBATALAN SURAT KUASA PENTADBIR

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa, selaras dengan seksyen 32 Ordinan
Pentadbiran Harta Pusaka [Bab 80], Surat Kuasa Pentadbir kepada harta pusaka
Gemulah Patimah binti Haji Matyassin (p) yang menetap di Batu Satu, Jalan Kubong,
Limbang melalui Perkara Probet No. 56/89, Jilid No. 24 yang diberi kepada Haji
Mohamad bin Matamit (I) K 197325 pada 24.1.1990 telah pun dibatalkan mulai
3.3.2004.

WHEELER JOHN MUNAN,
Pegawai Probet, Limbang

No. 1332
ORDINAN NAMA-NAMA PERNIAGAAN (BAB 64)

1. Green Valley Enterprise (BNR. 125/2003),
Ist Floor Lot No. 1174, Bangunan Persatuan Melayu,
98700 Limbang.

2. Guan Aik Trading Co. (Limbang) (BNR No. 71/2000),
1683-b 1/2 Industrial Estate Jalan Kubong, 98700 Limbang

Adalah dimaklumkan bahawa firma yang tersebut di atas telah berhenti dari-
pada menjalankan perniagaan mulai bulan Februari 2004.

Sijil Pendaftaran Perniagaan No. 1. 125/2003 yang dikeluarkan pada 29.9.2003
dan BNR No. 71/2000 yang dikeluarkan pada 12.6.2000 seperti di atas telah pun
dibatalkan.

WHEELER JOHN MUNAN,
Pendaftar Nama-Nama Perniagaan, Limbang

No. 1333
ORDINAN NAMA-NAMA PERNIAGAAN (BAB 64)

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa firma yang tercatat di ruangan (1) telah
menamatkan perniagaan setelah penyerahan Sijil Pendaftaran Nama-Nama Perniagaan
mulai tarikh yang dinyatakan di ruangan (2).
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Oleh itu Nombor Sijil Pendaftaran Nama-Nama Perniagaan yang terdapat
di ruangan (3) dengan ini dibatalkan.

(1) (2) (3)
Nama Firma/Alamat Tarikh Penamatan Nombor Sijil
Perniagaan Pendaftaran
1. S.Y.T. dan Enterprise, 6.1.2004 40/94

No. 12, Kampung Tabuan,
94500 Lundu.

AWANG OTHMAN BIN HAJI AWANG MAHSEN,
Pendaftar Nama-Nama Perniagaan, Lundu

No. 1334
ORDINAN NAMA-NAMA PERNIAGAAN (BAB 64)

Syarikat Sinar Cahaya,
No. 2, Asajaya Laut, 94600 Asajaya.

Adalah dimaklumkan bahawa firma yang tersebut di atas telah berhenti dari-
pada menjalankan perniagaan mulai 3.3.2004.

Sijil Pendaftaran Perniagaan No. 7/94 telah pun dibatalkan.

MOHD. AINNIE BIN HAJI WAHAB,
Pendaftar Nama-Nama Perniagaan, Asajaya

No. 1335
ORDINAN NAMA-NAMA PERNIAGAAN (BAB 64)

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa firma yang tercatat di ruangan (1) telah
menamatkan perniagaan setelah penyerahan Sijil Pendaftaran Nama-Nama Perniagaan
mulai tarikh yang dinyatakan di ruangan (2).

Oleh itu Nombor Sijil Pendaftaran Nama-Nama Perniagaan yang terdapat
di ruangan (3) dengan ini dibatalkan.

(1) (2) 3
Nama Firma/Alamat Tarikh Penamatan Nombor Sijil
Perniagaan Pendaftaran
1. Yi Yuan Cafe, 3.2.2004 180/99

No. 22 (g/f), Pusat Pedada, Jalan
Pedada, Sibu.

2. Everwin Trading Co., 4.2.2004 298/97
No. 77 (g/f), JIn. Kampung Nyabor,
Sibu.

3. Fu-Sheng Enterprise (1089) Co., 4.2.2004 399/89

No. 77, Kampung Nyabor Road,
Sibu.
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(h (2) (3)
Nama Firma/Alamat Tarikh Penamatan Nombor Sijil
Perniagaan Pendaftaran
4. Kin Min Timber Co., 5.2.2004 556/02
No. 23 (Ist flr.) Lane 1, Lanang
Road, Sibu.
5. Syarikat Berjaya Bumi General
Contractor Co., 5.2.2004 594/94
No. 13 (Ist flr.), Long Bridge
Road, Sibu.
6. King Soon Farm, 5.2.2004 252/82
Sg. Teku 8 Miles, Lease Number
19617, Sibu.
7. Cherro Beauty & Body Slimming
Specialist, 6.2.2004 998/02
No. 23 (Ist flr.), Lanang Road,
Lane 1, Sibu.
8. Tie’s Specialist Of Beautyfy, 6.2.2004 73/03
No. 23 (2nd flIr.), Lanang Road,
Lane 1, Sibu.
9. Pisces Cosmetics Enterprise, 6.2.2004 132/93

No. 173A (g/f), JIn., Kpg.,
Nyabor, Sibu.

10. Torino Fashion Design, 9.2.2004 453/98
No. 18, (2nd flr.), Central Road,
Sibu.

11. Seng Chiong Farm, 9.2.2004 585/99

Lot. 176, Block 25, Pasai Siong
Land District, Sibu.

12. Image Trading Co., 10.2.2004 710/02
No. 5(1st flr.), Jalan Kai Peng,
Sibu.

13. Dong Suk Lee Cargo Services, 12.2.2004 175/01
No. 14A (g/f), Igan Road, Sibu.

14. Suria Cyber Village, 16.2.2004 681/01

No. 9 (g/f), JIn. Wong Ting Hock,
Sg. Merah Bazaar, Sibu.
15. Fresh World Farm, 18.2.2004 534/03

Lot No. 1361, Salim Sibu (Lot No.
1361, Block 16 S.L.D).

16. Kuok Lee Hong Trading Co. 20.2.2004 403/88
No. 20 (g/f), Bukit Lima 2A, Sibu.
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(1) (2) (3)
Nama Firma/Alamat Tarikh Penamatan Nombor Sijil
Perniagaan Pendaftaran
17. Pusat Tuisyen Pelajar, 20.2.2004 685/02

Tkt. 2, Lot 3472, Blok 7,
Pusat Tanahwang, JIn. Pedada, Sibu.

18. King Soon Trading, 24.2.2004 853/01
No. 451, Jln. Permai Barat, Lrg. 1,
Sibu.

19. Vitaltech Marketing & Services, 24.2.2004 653/00
No. 44, (g/f), Lrg.1, JIn. Lanang,
Sibu.

20. Unique Dermal Physiological Centre, 24.2.2004 143/92

No. 45 (1Ist flr.), Channel Road, Sibu.
21. Sen Long Stationery & Photocopy

Centre, 26.2.2004 155/99
No. 34 (g/f), Lane 1, Lanang Road,
Sibu.

22. Fresh Cold Storage, 26.2.2004 869/01
No. 39 (1Ist flr.), Mission Road, Sibu.

23. Sibu Chicken Rice, 26.2.2004 443/97
No. 11, (g/f), Brooke Drive, Sibu.

24. The Ylk Corporation, 26.2.2004 156/98
No. 1, Nyatoh Walk, Lanang Road,
Sibu.

25. YLK Marketing, 26.2.2004 258/98
No. 1, Nyatoh Walk, Lanang Road,
Sibu.

26. Hiong Ling Trading Company, 27.2.2004 113/98
No. 9-11 (Ist flr.), Jalan Merdeka
Barat, Sibu.

27. Yung Ta Trading Co, 27.2.2004 532/03
No. 9 (Ist flIr.), Jalan Merdeka
Barat, Sibu.

28. Ariff Electrical Works And Services, 28.2.2004 699/03
No. 8G (g/f), Jalan Kampung Dato,
Sibu.

LAW TIENG KIET,
Pendaftar Nama-Nama Perniagaan, Sibu
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No. 1336
ORDINAN NAMA-NAMA PERNIAGAAN (BAB 64)

Dengan ini adalah diberitahu bahawa firma yang tercatat di ruangan (1) telah
menamatkan perniagaan setelah penyerahan Sijil Pendaftaran Nama-Nama Perniagaan
mulai tarikh yang dinyatakan di ruangan (2).

Oleh itu Nombor Sijil Pendaftaran Nama-Nama Perniagaan yang terdapat
di ruangan (3) dengan ini dibatalkan.

(h (2) 3)
Nama Firma/Alamat Tarikh Penamatan Nombor Sijil
Perniagaan Pendaftaran
1. Syarikat Sri Nimbong, 31.12.2002 17/2002
No. 9, Lock Up Shop, Sri Aman.
2. Wan Sulaiman Contractor, 13.2.2004 29/81

No. 8, Jalan Sim Kim, Sri Aman.

RICHARD MICHAEL ABUNAWAS,
Pendaftar Nama-Nama Perniagaan, Sri Aman
No. 1337
ORDINAN NAMA-NAMA PERNIAGAAN (BAB 64)

Wee Cheng Gee,
No. 7, Pusa Bazaar, Pusa.

Adalah dimaklumkan bahawa firma yang tersebut di atas telah berhenti dari-
pada menjalankan perniagaan mulai 9.3.2004.

Sijil Pendaftaran Perniagaan No. 25/94 telah pun dibatalkan.

ISAKA KANA,
Pendaftar Nama-Nama Perniagaan, Betong

No. 1338
THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: LENG TAK SHING (WN.KP. 590208-13-5303). Address: Lot 2231,
New Lutong, MCLD, Kampung Pengkalan Lutong, 98100 Lutong. Description:
Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No. 29-16-2002(MR). Date
of Order: 17th July, 2003.Date of Petition: 24th June, 2002. Act of Bankruptcy:
Failure to comply with the requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 10th day of January,
2002 duly served on him/her on the 15th day of April, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1339
IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BankrupTCcY No. 29-16-2002(MR)
NOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: LENG TAK SHING (WN.KP. 590208-13-5303). Address: Lot 2231,
New Lutong, MCLD, Kampung Pengkalan Lutong, 98100 Lutong. Description:
Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Date of Order: 17th July, 2003.Date of Petition:
24th June, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1340

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: SUAJI BIN HUSIN (WN.KP. 660320-13-5339). Address: No. 352,
Pujut Padang Kerbau, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court,
Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No.29-58-2003(MR). Date of Order: 31st July,2003.Date
of Petition: 23rd April, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure to comply with the
requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 25th day of February, 2003 duly served on
him/her on the 15th day of March, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1341

IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BankrupTCcY No. 29-58-2003(MR)
NOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: SUAJI BIN HUSIN (WN.KP. 660320-13-5339). Address: No. 352,
Pujut Padang Kerbau, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court,
Miri. Date of Order: 31st July, 2003.Date of Petition: 23rd April, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1342
THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: MAZNI BIN ZAINI (WN.KP. 620419-13-5367). Address: Lot 2380,
Sublot 1987, Lorong 2, Pujut 9, Lutong, 98100 Miri. Description: Nil. Court:
High Court, Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No. 29-186-2002(MR). Date of Order:
16th October, 2003 .Date of Petition: 21st April, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure
to comply with the requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 25th day of July, 2002
duly served on him/her on the 3rd day of January, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No.1343

IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BankrupTCcY NoO. 29-186-2002(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: MAZNI BIN ZAINI (WN.KP. 620419-13-5367). Address: Lot 2380,
Sublot 1987, Lorong 2, Pujut 9, Lutong, 98100 Miri. Description: Nil. Court:
High Court, Miri. Date of Order: 16th October, 2003.Date of Petition: 21st April,
2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1344

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NortIiCE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: KHO BEE ENG (BIC.K. 639005). Address: Lot 1702, Tudan,
98100 Lutong, Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Number
of Matter: BP/No. 29-359-2001(MR). Date of Order: 24th July, 2003 .Date of Petition:
10th November, 2002. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure to comply with the requirement
Bankruptcy Notice dated 22nd day of October, 2001 duly served on him/her on
the 13th day of June, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1345
IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BaNkruUPTCY NoO. 29-359-2001(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: KHO BEE ENG (BIC.K. 639005). Address: Lot 1702, Tudan,
98100 Lutong, Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Date
of Order: 24th July, 2003.Date of Petition: 10th November, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1346

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: LOH SENG HUNG alias LO SENG HUNG (WN.KP. 620620-
13-5625). Address: Lot 778, Sublot 20, Jalan Pointsettia, Taman Bunga Raya,
Lutong Baru, 98100 Lutong, Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court,
Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No. 29-56-2003(MR). Date of Order: 18th September,
2003. Date of Petition: 9th April, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure to comply
with the requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 20th day of February, 2002 duly
served on him/her on the 27th day of February, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1347

IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BaNkrUPTCY No. 29-56-2003(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: LOH SENG HUNG alias LO SENG HUNG (WN.KP. 620620-
13-5625). Address: Lot 778, Sublot 20, Jalan Pointsettia, Taman Bunga Raya,
Lutong Baru, 98100 Lutong, Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court,
Miri. Date of Order: 18th September, 2003. Date of Petition: 9th April, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1348
THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: HANIF BIN RAFAEE (WN.KP. 710406-13-5201). Address: No.
96, Kampung Haji Wahed, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High
Court, Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No. 29-237-2002(MR). Date of Order: 7th
August, 2003. Date of Petition: 16th January, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure
to comply with the requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 15th day of August,
2002 duly served on him/her on the 16th day of October, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1349

IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BaNkrUPTCY No. 29-237-2002(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: HANIF BIN RAFAEE (WN.KP. 710406-13-5201). Address: No.
96, Kampung Haji Wahed, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High
Court, Miri. Date of Order: 7th August, 2003. Date of Petition: 16th January,
2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1350

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: EDDRUS RADIE (BIC.K. 0033789). Address: c/o Velosi (M)
Sdn. Bhd. Lot 1917, Piasau Industrial Estate, Block C, D & E, P.O. Box 646,
98000 Miri. Description: Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Number of Matter: BP/
No. 29-305-2002(MR). Date of Order: 24th July, 2003. Date of Petition: 22nd
January, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure to comply with the requirement Bankruptcy
Notice dated 10th day of October, 2002 duly served on him/her on the 16th day
of December, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1351
IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BaNkrUPTCY No. 29-305-2002(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: EDDRUS RADIE (BIC.K. 0033789). Address: c/o Velosi (M)
Sdn. Bhd. Lot 1917, Piasau Industrial Estate, Block C, D & E, P.O. Box 646,
98000 Miri. Description: Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Date of Order: 24th July,
2003. Date of Petition: 22nd January, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1352

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: ELIA MERING (WN.KP. 780408-13-5882). Address: 52 Desa
Damai, Jalan Sebiew, 97000 Bintulu, Tubau, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court:
High Court, Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No. 29-370-2002(MR). Date of Order:
18th September, 2003. Date of Petition: 12nd June, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy:
Failure to comply with the requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 14th day of December,
2002 duly served on him/her on the 17th day of April, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1353

IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BaNkrUPTCY No. 29-370-2002(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: ELIA MERING (WN.KP. 780408-13-5882). Address: 52 Desa
Damai, Jalan Sebiew, 97000 Bintulu, Tubau, Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court:
High Court, Miri. Date of Order: 18th September, 2003. Date of Petition: 12nd
June, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1354
THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NortiCE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: LANSAT ANAK ELAI (K. 0259058). Address: Lot 5023, Bandar
Baru Permyjaya, Tudan, 98000 Miri Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court,
Miri. Number of Matter: BP/No. 29-23-2003(MR). Date of Order: 4th September,
2003. Date of Petition: 16th May, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure to comply
with the requirement Bankruptcy Notice dated 20th day of January, 2002 duly
served on him/her on the Ist day of April, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1355

IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK
(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BaANkrUPTCY NoO. 29-23-2003(MR)
NOTICE OF ADJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: LANSAT ANAK ELAI (K. 0259058). Address: Lot 5023, Bandar
Baru Permyjaya, Tudan, 98000 Miri Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court,
Miri. Date of Order: 4th September, 2003. Date of Petition: 16th May, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1356

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1967
NoTicE oF RECEIVING ORDER

Debtor’s Name: GANA AK NYANGGUN (K. 0049700). Address: No. 372, Piasau
Garden, 98000 Miri Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Number
of Matter: BP/No. 29-328-2002(MR). Date of Order: 31st July, 2003. Date of
Petition: 3rd April, 2003. Act of Bankruptcy: Failure to comply with the requirement
Bankruptcy Notice dated 16th day of October, 2002 duly served on him/her on
the 1st day of November, 2002.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
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No. 1357
IN THE HIGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK

(Mir1 REGISTRY)
IN THE BanNkrupPTCY NoO. 29-328-2002(MR)
NoOTICE OF ADIJUDICATION ORDER

Debtor’s Name: GANA AK NYANGGUN (K. 0049700). Address: No. 372, Piasau
Garden, 98000 Miri Sarawak. Description: Nil. Court: High Court, Miri. Date of
Order: 31st July, 2003. Date of Petition: 3rd April, 2003.

High Court Registry, ZAMRI BIN IBRAHIM,
Miri, Sarawak. Deputy Registrar,
19th January, 2004. High Court, Miri
No. 1358

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT 1967
NoticE ofF FIRST MEETING AND PuBLIC EXAMINATION

Debtor’s Name: JUNUP JINDON. Address: No. 22, Kampung Pesang, Jalan Padawan
Tiang Bekap, 93000 Kuching. Description: Safety Officer. Number: 29/465/99/
III/I. Court: High Court, Kuching. Date of First Meeting: 17th February, 2004.
Hour: 2.30 p.m. Place: Insolvency Department Malaysia, Kuching Branch, 6th Floor,
Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. Date of Public
Examination: Nil. Hour: Nil. Place: High Court, Kuching. Date of Order of Summary
Administration under section 106: Nil.

Insolvency Department Malaysia, LATIP BIN MOHAMMAD,
Kuching Branch, State Director of Insolvency,
6th Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Kuching Branch

Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. for Director General of Insolvency,
28th January, 2004. Malaysia

No. 1359

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT 1967
NoTICE OF FIRST MEETING AND PUBLIC EXAMINATION

Debtor’s Name: ZULKARNAIN BIN SULAIMAN. Address: No. 203, Kampung
Sourabaya Ulu, Petra Jaya, 93050 Kuching. Description: Managing Director. Number:
29/313/2002/1. Court: High Court, Kuching. Date of First Meeting: 13th April,
2004. Hour: 2.30 p.m. Place: The Insolvency Department, Kuching Branch, 6th
Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. Date of
Public Examination: Nil. Hour: Nil. Place: High Court, Kuching. Date of Order
of Summary Administration under section 106: Nil.

The Insolvency Department, LATIP BIN MOHAMMAD,
Kuching Branch, State Director of Insolvency,
6th Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Kuching Branch

Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. for Director General of Insolvency,

20th January, 2004. Malaysia
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No. 1360
THE BANKRUPTCY ACT 1967

NoticE oF FIRST MEETING AND PuBLIC EXAMINATION

Debtor’s Name: GERJIH AK. TABOR. Address: No. 42, Taman Bahagia, Jalan
Stampin, 93500 Kuching. Description: Salesman. Number: 29/149/2002/11. Court:
High Court, Kuching. Date of First Meeting: 3rd March, 2004. Hour: 2.30 p.m.
Place: Insolvency Department Malaysia, Kuching Branch, 6th Floor, Bangunan
Sultan Iskandar, Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. Date of Public Examination:
Nil. Hour: Nil. Place: High Court, Kuching. Date of Order of Summary Administration
under section 106: Nil.

Insolvency Department Malaysia, LATIP BIN MOHAMMAD,
Kuching Branch, State Director of Insolvency,
6th Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Kuching Branch

Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. for Director General of Insolvency,
31st January, 2004. Malaysia

No. 1361

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT 1967
NoTICE OF FIRST MEETING AND PUBLIC EXAMINATION

Debtor’s Name: CHONG FU PHING. Address: 47, 1st Floor, Jalan Kuching-Serian,
Batu 17, Siburan Commercial Centre, 94200 Kuching. Description: Managing
Director. Number: 29/509/2002/11. Court: High Court, Kuching. Date of First Meeting:
14th July, 2004. Hour: 2.30 p.m. Place: Insolvency Department Malaysia, Kuching
Branch, 6th Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching.
Date of Public Examination: Nil. Hour: Nil. Place: High Court, Kuching. Date
of Order of Summary Administration under section 106: Nil.

Insolvency Department Malaysia, LATIP BIN MOHAMMAD,
Kuching Branch, State Director of Insolvency,
6th Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Kuching Branch

Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. for Director General of Insolvency,
31st January, 2004. Malaysia

No. 1362

THE BANKRUPTCY ACT 1967
NoTIicE oF DIVIDEND

Debtor’s Name: TING HOW SOO. Address: Trading under the style and name
of David Ting Trading Company, No. 16, Raminway, 96000 Sibu. Description:
Nil. Court: High Court, Sibu. Number: 100 Tahun 1986. Amount Per Dollar: 35
Cents: First and Final or Otherwise: First and Final. When Payble: 1st March,
2004. Where Payble: By Post.

Jabatan Insolvensi, KO FUI LOONG,
Sibu Assistant Director of Insolvency, Sibu
13th February, 2003. for Director General of Insolvency, Malaysia
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No. 1363
AKTA SYARIKAT-SYARIKAT 1965

Notis MELEPASKAN PELIKUIDASI

Nama Syarikat: MAJUMA SDN. BHD. Alamat Pejabat Yang Didaftarkan: Lot 326,
Ban Hock Road, 2nd Floor, 93100 Kuching. Mahkamah: Kuching.Nombor Perkara:
17 Tahun 1992. Nama Pelikuidasi: Ketua Pengarah Insolvensi, Malaysia. Alamat:
Tingkat 6, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching. Tarikh
Pelepasan: 6 Januari 2004.

Jabatan Pemegang Harta, LATIP BIN MOHAMMAD,
Kuching. Penolong Kanan Pegawai Penerima,
16 haribulan Januari 2004. Kuching

b.p. Ketua Pengarah Insolvensi, Malaysia

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965
NoTICE OF RELEASE OF LIQUIDATOR

Name of Company: MAJUMA SDN. BHD. Address of Registered Company: Lot
326, Ban Hock Road, 2nd Floor, 93100 Kuching. Court: Kuching.Number of Matter:
17 of 1992. Liquidator’s Name: The Director General of Insolvency, Malaysia.
Address: 6th Floor, Bangunan Sultan Iskandar, Jalan Simpang Tiga, 93516 Kuching.
Date of Release: 6th January, 2004.

The Official Assignee’a Office LATIP BIN MOHAMMAD,
Kuching. Senior Assistant Official Receiver,
16th January, 2004. Kuching
for The Director General of Insolvency,
Malaysia
No. 1364
CORRIGENDUM

The description of Land appearing in Item Nos. 18 and 19 of the Schedule
to Gazette Notification No. 3802 dated 31st day of October, 2002 is hereby deleted.

Made this 17th day of March, 2004.

DATU HAJI HAMZAH HAJI DRAHMAN,
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Planning and Resource Management

Ref: 13/KPPS/S/T/2-10/13

No. 1365
THE LAND CODE

THE GoVERNMENT RESERVE (ExcisioN) (No. 3) Nortirication, 2004
(Made under section 7(2))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Director of Lands and Surveys
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by section 7(2) of the Land Code [Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)], the following Notification
has been made:

1. This Notification may be cited as the Government Reserve (Excision) (No.
3) Notification, 2004 and shall come into force on the 4th day of March, 2004.

2. The areas of State land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to
be no longer required as Government Reserve and shall cease to form part of
the Government Reserve constituted by Gazette Notification No. 844 dated 30th
day of March, 1995.

3. The Schedule to Gazette Notification No. 844 dated 30th day of March,
1995 is varied accordingly.

SCHEDULE
Mir1 DivisioNn
SiBuTt LAND DISTRICT

All those eighty-three (83) parcels of land situated at Kampung Ranchah-Ranchah,
Sibuti, containing an aggregate area of 4.284 hectares, more or less, and described
as Lots 655-708, 713-730, 733-743 Block 9 Sibuti Land District.

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated
on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP4/14-243 deposited
in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Miri Division, Miri.)

Made this 4th day of March, 2004.

DATU HAJI MOHAMMET BAIJURI KIPLI,
Director of Lands and Surveys

Ref: 16/HQ/KPG/EXT/2/94(4D)

No. 1366
THE LAND CODE

THE GoVERNMENT RESERVE (ExcisioN) (No. 4) Nortirication, 2004

(Made under section 7(2))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Director of Lands and Surveys
by section 7(2) of the Land Code [Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)], the following Notification
has been made:

1. This Notification may be cited as the Government Reserve (Excision) (No.
4) Notification, 2004 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 13th
day of February, 2003.

2. The areas of State land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to
be no longer required as Government Reserve and shall cease to form part of
the Government Reserve constituted by Gazette Notification No. 130 dated 5th
day of February, 1960.
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3. The Schedule to Gazette Notification No. 130 dated 5th day of February,
1960 has been varied accordingly.

SCHEDULE
Mir1r DivisioNn
LaMmBIR LAND DISTRICT

All those three (3) parcels of land situated at Jalan Bakam, Luak Bay, Miri,
containing 864.8 square metres, 2729 square metres and 1102 square metres, more
or less, and described as Lots 43, 2286 and 2288 Block 1 Lambir Land District
respectively, being part of Lot 373 Lambir Land District.

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated
on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP4/14-240 deposited
in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Miri Division, Miri.)

Made this 8th day of March, 2004.

DATU HAJI MOHAMMET BAIJURI KIPLI,
Director of Lands and Surveys

Ref: 8/HQ/VTC/5/03(4D)

No. 1367

THE LAND CODE
THE LAND AcquisitTioN (ExcisioN) (No. 4) NotiFication, 2004
(Made under section 79)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Land Code [Cap.
81], and vested in the Director of Lands and Surveys by virtue of Notification
No. 992 dated the 28th day of June, 1963, the following Notification has been
made:

1. This Notification may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Excision) (No. 4)
Notification, 2004.

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be no
longer required for a public purpose and shall cease to form parts of the land
declared to be needed for a public purpose under Gazette Notification No. 1034
dated the 29th day of March, 1979.

3. Item Nos. 1 to 3, 5 and 6 of the Schedule to Gazette Notification No.
1034 dated the 29th day of March, 1979 are varied accordingly.
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SCHEDULE
No.  Description of Land Approximate Registered Existing
Area Proprietors Encumbrances
The land described
in the following
documents of title:
1. Lot 99 Block 23 1017  Sim Kiong Tieng ('/i —

Jemoreng Land District hectares  share)

(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 33733)

Lot 101 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 30645)

Lot 103 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 32002)

Lot 1079 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 33710)

Lot 243 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 33710)

Lot 63 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 33710)

Lot 66 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 33710)

Lot 247 Block 23
Jemoreng Land District
(being part of former
Daro O.T. No. 33710)

8992 square
metres

3480 square
metres

15.773
hectares

4818
hectares

7.191
hectares

3934
hectares

180 square
metres

Sim Kiong Tieng (/i
share)

Sim Soon King (/1 share)

Ting Ming Kiong (/1
share)

Sim Soon King (' share)

Sim Soon King ('/1 share) Charged to Wah Tat

Sim Soon King (/i share)

Sim Soon King (/1 share)

Bank Berhad for
RM30,000.00 vide L.
2822/1991 of 30.9.1991
(Includes Caveat).

(A plan (Print No. 125/11-3/20(10)) on which the said lands are delineated
may be inspected at the offices of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Mukah
Division, Mukah and the District Officer, Daro.)

Made this 13th day of March, 2004.

Ref:

1055/4-22/15(6)

No. 1368

DATU HAJI MOHAMMET BAIJURI KIPLI,

THE LAND CODE

Director of Lands and Surveys

Tae LanDp AcquisiTioN (ExcisioN) (No. 5) Notirication, 2004

(Made under section 79)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Land Code [Cap.
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81], and vested in the Director of Lands and Surveys by virtue of Notification
No. 992 dated the 28th day of June, 1963, the following Notification has been
made:

1. This Notification may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Excision) (No. 5)
Notification, 2004.

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be no
longer required for a public purpose and shall cease to form parts of the land
declared to be needed for a public purpose under Gazette Notification No. 3802
dated the 31st day of October, 2002.

3. The Schedule to Gazette Notification No. 3802 dated the 31st day of October,
2002 is varied accordingly.

SCHEDULE
No.  Description of Land Approximate Registered Existing
Area Proprietors Encumbrances

The land described
in the following
documents of title:

1. Lot 147 Samarahan 728.4 square  Tsai Jun (!/i share) —
Land District metres

2. Part of Sadong Occupa- 1508 square  Simpo bin Dris (/i share) —
tion Ticket 3332 metres

3. Part of 162 Samarahan 815 square  Thian Soon Kong (/i —
Land District metres  share)

4. Part of Lot 139 Samarahan 1160 square  Lee Sai Thuang alias Lee —
Land District metres  Foon Thuang ('/i share)

5. Part of Lease of Crown 124 square  Foong Chee Chong —
Land 2639 metres  ('/1 share)

6.  Part of Lease of Crown 1251 square  Voon Too Faa ('/» share), —
Land 2636 metres Lee Chung Yong ('/sth

share), Lee Mee Sieng
('/sth share) and Lee
Mee Kiong (‘/¢th share)

7.  Part of Lease of Crown 1935 square  Maria Liu Nao (/i share) —
Land 2602 metres

8. Part of Lease of Crown 554 square  Tiong Ngoh Ing (*isths —
Land 2601 metres  share), Chan Chiat Hong

(%12ths share) and Chan
Chiat Hong (*12ths share)

9. Part of Lease of Crown 625 square  Chai Pin Jong ('/> share) —

Land 2716 metres  and Chai Pin Ngian
('/> share)

10.  Part of Lease of Crown 351 square  Chin Jun Onn ('/i share) —
Land 2724 metres

11.  Part of Lease of Crown 771 square  Chin Ban Tat (/i share) —
Land 2725 metres

12.  Part of Lease of Crown 677 square  Lai Song Hee alias Lai —
Land 2726 metres  Teck Bui ("'/s3sths share),

Lai Ted Fah (**'/sssths share),
Lai Ted Soon (!'!/esths
share), Lai Teck Seng
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No.  Description of Land Approximate Registered Existing
Area Proprietors Encumbrances
The land described
in the following
documents of title:
(""/63sths share) and Lai
Teck Kong (''/s3sths share)
13.  Part of Lease of Crown 63 square  Andrew Ung Ek Kiong —
Land 2727 metres  ('/i2th share), Tang Tuong
Hing (°/i2ths share) and
Ling Loh Seng (%i2ths
share)
14.  Part of Lease of Crown 275 square  Kho Kin Liang ('/1 share) —
Land 2756 metres
15.  Part of Lot 265 Samarahan 982 square  Cham Siew Fong alias —
Land District metres  Chiam Chiew Fong (/1sth
share), Chiam Eng alias
Chiam Ai Hua (*isths
share), Au Swee Noi
alias Oh Swee Lian ('/14th
share), Bong Lian Fah
alias Vong Lian Fah (*1sths
share), Lee Sheaw Ling
(*/1aths share) and Lee
Sheau Fui (*/isths share)
16.  Part of Lot 142 Samarahan 299 square  Konrad Wong Tien Choi  Caveat lodged by
Land District metres  ('/> share) and Derek Assistant Registrar
Wong Tien Wai (/2 against Derek Wong
share) Tien Wai’s '/ share
vide Instrument No.L.
10557/1981 of
4.11.1981.
17.  Part of Lease of Crown 591 square  Lau Meng Liong ('/2 —
Land 8588 metres share) and Yii Leh Kiew
('/> share)
18.  Part of Kuching Occupa- 30 square  Majing (/1 share) —
tion Ticket 5458 metres

(A plan (Print No. 136/SD/1132148)

Made this 13th day of March, 2004.

Ref:

61/8D(V35/97)

No. 1369

on which the said lands are delineated
may be inspected at the offices of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Samarahan
Division, Samarahan and the District Officer, Kota Samarahan.)

DATU HAJI MOHAMMET BAIJURI KIPLI,
Director of Lands and Surveys

THE LAND CODE

THE LAND AcquisitTioN (ExcisioN) (No. 6) NortiFicaTion, 2004

(Made under section 79)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Land Code [Cap.

81], and vested in the Director of Lands and Surveys by virtue of Notification
No. 992 dated the 28th day of June, 1963, the following Notification has been

made:



SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
22nd April, 2004] 993

1. This Notification may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Excision) (No. 6)
Notification, 2004.

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be no
longer required for a public purpose and shall cease to form parts of the land
declared to be likely to be needed for a public purpose under Gazette Notification
No. 1938 dated the 26th day of June, 1975.

3. The Schedule to Gazette Notification No. 1938 dated the 26th day of June,
1975 is varied accordingly.

SCHEDULE

All those areas of land situated between the true left bank of Sungai Limbang
at Batu Danau and the Sarawak/Brunei Border in the Limbang District, Limbang
as more particularly delineated on plan, Print No.LD/97/41113(1) and thereon edged
in red.

(The plan mentioned above may be inspected at the offices of the Superintendent
of Lands and Surveys, Limbang Division, Limbang and the District Officer, Limbang.)

Made this 13th day of March, 2004.

DATU HAJI MOHAMMET BAIJURI KIPLI,
Director of Lands and Surveys
Ref: 150/VHQ/1-38

No. 1370
THE LAND CODE

THE LaAND AcquisiTioN (CessaTioN) (No. 2) Nortirication, 2004
(Made under section 79)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Land Code [Cap.
81], and vested in the Director of Lands and Surveys by virtue of Notification
No. 992 dated the 28th day of June, 1963, the following Notification has been
made:

1. This Notification may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Cessation) (No.
2) Notification, 2004.

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are hereby declared to be no
longer required for a public purpose and shall cease to be the land declared to
be likely to be needed for a public purpose under Gazette Notification No. 2723
dated the 25th day of September, 1997.

3. Gazette Notification No. 2723 dated the 25th day of September, 1997 is
hereby cancelled.

SCHEDULE

All those areas of land situated at Rembus, Samarahan as more particularly
delineated on plan, Print No. 463/SD/113262 and thereon edged in red.
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(The plan mentioned above may be inspected at the offices of the Superintendent
of Lands and Surveys, Samarahan Division, Kota Samarahan and the District Officer,
Kota Samarahan.)

Made this 23rd day of March, 2004.

DATU HAJI MOHAMMET BAIJURI KIPLI,
Director of Lands and Surveys
Ref: 99/8D(V9/96)

No. 1371
NOTICE

(SectioN 123 oF THE LaND CODE)

Whereas the production of the issue documents of title specified in the First
Column hereunder has been dispensed with for the purpose of entering the particulars
of registration specified opposite thereto in the Second Column:

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 123 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81],1,Kong Tong Kiong, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei, do hereby give notice that unless within a period of one month from
the date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me to the contrary,
I shall notify in the Register that the particulars of registration specified in the
Second Column hereunder have not been entered on the said issue documents
of title specified opposite thereto in the First Column and that the registration
shall thereupon be as valid and effectual as if the particulars has been so entered.

First Column Second Column

Description of Issue Particulars of Registration
Documents of Title

Binatang Occupation Ticket Application for Transmission relating to the
No. 33935 estate of Ijah binti Mutap (deceased) by Ilan
bin Brahim (WN.KP. 451117-13-5105) (as
representative) vide Instrument No. L. 3554/
2003, registered at the Sarikei Land Registry
Office on the 10th day of November, 2003.

Binatang Occupation Ticket Application for Transmission relating to the
No. 32471 estate of Ujap Apai Smang alias Ujap anak
Balai (deceased) by Moses Sambang anak
Ujap (WN.KP. 410206-13-5093) (as re-
presentative) vide Instrument No. L. 3716/
2003, registered at the Sarikei Land Registry
Office on the st day of December, 2003.

Lot 1806 Maradong Land Application for Transmission relating to the
District estate of Nat (f) anak Joh (deceased) by Jamit
anak Sidu (WN.KP. 600210-13-5181) (as re-
presentative) vide Instrument No. L. 3897/
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First Column Second Column
Description of Issue Particulars of Registration

Documents of Title

2003, registered at the Sarikei Land Registry
Office on the 18th day of December, 2003.

Binatang Occupation Ticket Application for Transmission relating to the
No.30154 and Lot 2356 estate of Rabah (f) anak Buyoh alias Rabai
Maradong Land District (f) anak Buyio alias Rabiah (f) anak Manggai

(deceased) by Jamit anak Sidu (WN.KP. 600210-
13-5181) (as representative) vide Instrument
No.L. 3898/2003, registered at the Sarikei
Land Registry Office on the 18th day of
December, 2003.

Binatang Occupation Ticket Application for Transmission relating to the

No.34623 estate of Udin bin Saleh (deceased) by Sami
bin Abang (WN.KP. 370304-13-5069) (as
representative) vide Instrument No.L. 3849/
2003, registered at the Sarikei Land Registry
Office on the 15th day of December, 2003.

KONG TONG KIONG,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei Division, Sarikei

Ref: 275/5-2/6
No. 1372
NOTICE
(SecTioN 123 ofF THE LanD CODE)

Whereas the production of the issue document of title specified in the First
Column hereunder has been dispensed with for the purpose of entering the particulars
of registration specified opposite thereto in the Second Column:

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 123 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81],1,Kong Tong Kiong, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei, do hereby give notice that unless within a period of one month from
the date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me to the contrary,
I shall notify in the Register that the particulars of registration specified in the
Second Column hereunder have not been entered on the said issue document of
title specified opposite thereto in the First Column and that the registration shall
thereupon be as valid and effectual as if the particulars has been so entered. .
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First Column Second Column
Description of Issue Particulars of Registration

Document of Title

Binatang Occupation Ticket Application for Transmission relating to the

No. 51743 estate of Abang Yan bin Abang Abu Bakar
(deceased) by Dayang Mariana binti Abang
Yan (WN.KP. 500620-13-5362) (as repre-
sentative) vide Instrument No.L. 221/2004,
registered at the Sarikei Land Registry Office
on the 28th day of January, 2004.

KONG TONG KIONG,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei Division, Sarikei

Ref: 276/5-2/6
No. 1373
NOTICE
(SectioN 123 oF THE LaND CODE)

Whereas the production of the issue documents of title specified in the First
Column hereunder has been dispensed with for the purpose of entering the particulars
of registration specified opposite thereto in the Second Column:

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 123 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81], 1, John Bong Kok Teck, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey
Department, Bintulu, do hereby give notice that unless within a period of one
month from the date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me
to the contrary, I shall notify in the Register that the particulars of registration
specified in the Second Column hereunder have not been entered on the said issue
documents of title specified opposite thereto in the First Column and that the
registration shall thereupon be as valid and effectual as if the particulars has been
so entered.

First Column Second Column
Description of Issue Particulars of Registration
Documents of Title
Lot 207 Kemena Land District Memorandum of Transfer No.L.537/2004

Registered at the Bintulu Land Registry Office
on the 26th day of January, 2004 whereby
L.T.Realty Sdn. Bhd. the registered co-proprietor
of that parcel of land decribed in the First
Column opposite hereto tranferred all their
2/32ths undivided right title share and interest
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First Column

Description of Issue
Documents of Title

Lot 207 Kemena Land District

Sebauh Occupation Ticket No. 698

Ref: 95/5-2/9
No. 1374

Second Column

Particulars of Registration

in the said land to Song Tung Soon (WN.KP.
790823-13-5053) in consideration of the sum
of Ringgit Malaysia Sixty-One Thousand
(RM61,000.00) Only.

Memorandum of Transfer No. L. 538/2004
registered at the Bintulu Land Registry Office
on the 26th day of January, 2004 whereby
Wong Siik Sing (f) (Blue I.C.K. 720890) the
registered co-proprietor of that parcel of land
described in the First Column opposite hereto
transferred all her !/isth undivided right title
share and interest in the land to Tiang Lee
Chai (WN.KP. 560624-13-5479) in consideration
of the sum of Ringgit Malaysia Fifty Thousand
(RM50,000.00) Only.

Application for Transmission relating to the
estate of Lalat anak Anchang (deceased) by
Kana anak Lalat (WN.KP. 340909-13-5021)
(as representative) vide Instrument No.L.33/
2004 registered at the Bintulu Land Registry
Office on the 7th day January, 2004.

JOHN BONG KOK TECK,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Bintulu Division, Bintulu

NOTICE OF LOSS OF ISSUE DOCUMENTS OF TITLE

(SeEcTioN 128 ofF THE LAND CoODE)

Applications having been made on the dates stated hereunder to the Sarikei Land
Registry Office by the undermentioned persons for new issue documents of title
on the grounds that they are the registered proprietors of the land held hereunder
and that the said issue documents of title have been lost;

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 128 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81],1,Kong Tong Kiong, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei, do hereby give notice that, unless within a period of one month from the
date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me for refusing the
applications, I shall issue new issue documents of title.
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Date of Application by Locality of Land Area Title No. and/or
Application Description of Land
30.10.2003 Wong Suk Hong alias Sungai Tulai, 9915  Binatang Occupation
Huang Suk Fang (f) Binatang square  Ticket No. 22998.
(WN.KP. 330828-13- metres
5274)
Ulu Sungai 9065 Lot 1029 Tulai Land
Kijang, Binatang square  District.
metres
Ulu Sungai Merbong, 9429 Lot 1326 Tulai Land
Binatang square  District.
metres
Ulu Sungai Kertong, 2.153 Lot 1379 Tulai Land
Sungai Binatang, hectares  District.
Binatang
Ulu Sungai Pilit, 3.039 Lot 2364 Maradong Land
Maradong, hectares  District.
Binatang
10.11.2003 Ilan bin Brahim (WN. Batang Laba’an 1.044  Binatang Occupation
KP. 451117-13-5105) Sibu hectares  Ticket No. 33935
(as representative)
1.12.2003 Moses Sambang anak Sungai Plait, 1.5297  Binatang Occcupation
Ujap (WN.KP. 410206- Binatang hectares  Ticket No. 32471
13-5093) (as representa-
tive)
Muara Lebaan, 8094  Binatang Occcupation
Meradong square  Ticket No. 4305
metres
2.12.2003 Luk Chung Toh (f) Hilir Sungai 20720 Lot 1874 Tulai Land
(WN.KP. 270503-13- Selemas, hectares  District.
5012) Binatang
11.12.2003 Ngieng Seng Liong Sungai Baji, 8944 Lot 84 Block 47 Sarikei
(WN.KP. 631021-13- Sarikei square  Land District.
5125), Law Sie Ling metres
(f) (WN.KP. 630728-
13-5108) and Wong
Peck Ching (f) (WN.
KP. 590328-13-5156)
15.12.2003 Su Siik Leng alias Su Telephone Lots, 13031 Lot 141 Block 37 Sarikei
Siick Leng (f) (WN. Sungai Pasai’ hectares  Land Distrit.
KP. 230427-13-5442) Ilir, Sarikei
18.12.2003 Jamit anak Sidu (WN. Ulu Sungai Selidap, 1.8332 Lot 1806 Maradong Land
KP. 600210-13-5181) Binatang hectares  District.
(as representative)
18.12.2003 Jamit anak Sidu (WN. Sungai Buloh, 8903  Binatang Occupation
KP. 600210-13-5181) Binatang square  Ticket No. 30154
(as representative) metres
Bukit Engkabang, 2.643 Lot 2356 Maradong Land
Maradong, Binatang hectares  District.
19.12.2003 Sami bin Abang (WN. S’gai Pla’i, 7972  Binatang Occupation
KP. 370304-13-5069) Binatang square  Ticket No. 34623
(as representative) metres
19.12.2003 Chiong Heng Mee Telephone Lots 2250 Lot 57 Block 38 Sarikei
(WN.KP. 571201-13- Sungai Pasi’ Ilir, hectares  Land District.
5673) Sarikei
Bukit Sembun, 6596 Lot 83 Block 50 Sarikei
Sarikei square  Land District.

metres
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Date of Application by Locality of Land Area Title No. and/or
Application Description of Land
Bukit Sembun, 5940 Lot 206 Block 50 Sarikei
Sarikei square  Land District.
metres
Bukit Sembun, 1000 Lot 208 Block 50 Sarikei
Sarikei square  Land District.
metres
19.12.2003 Su Siik Leng alias Ulu Sungai 3.197 Lot 167 Block 50 Sarikei
Su Siick Leng (f) (WN. Meramat, Sarikei hetares  Land District.
KP. 230424-71-5442)
Bukit Ensenga, 2926 Lot 171 Block 50 Sarikei
Sarikei hectares  Land District.
23.12.2003 Hii Tung Moi (f) (WN. 2!/, -3'/» Miles 14245 Lot 218 Block 108 Sarikei
KP. 181231-72-7190) Bulat Road, hectares ~ Land District.
Sarikei
26.12.2003 Ling Wan Nguong (WN. S. Kertong, 9.093  Binatang Occupation
KP. 480705-13-5243) and Binatang hectares  Ticket No. 32709.

Ling Wang Sing (WN.
KP. 530410-13-5417),
KONG TONG KIONG,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei Division, Sarikei

Ref: 275/5-2/6
No. 1375
NOTICE OF LOSS OF ISSUE DOCUMENTS OF TITLE
(SecTioN 128 ofF THE LAND CoODE)

Applications having been made on the dates stated hereunder to the Sarikei Land
Registry Office by the undermentioned persons for new issue documents of title
on the grounds that they are the registered proprietors of the land held hereunder
and that the said issue documents of title have been lost;

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 128 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81],1,Kong Tong Kiong, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei, do hereby give notice that, unless within a period of one month from the
date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me for refusing the
applications, I shall issue new issue documents of title.

Date of Application by Locality of Land Area Title No. and/or
Application Description of Land
28.1.2004 Dayang Mariana binti Sebrang Bintangor, 5463  Binatang Occupation
Abang Yan (WN.KP. Meradong square  Ticket No. 51743.
500620-13-5362) (as metres
representative)
30.1.2004 Chen Chao alias Chan Ulu Sungai Kedup, 1.0805  Sarikei Lease No. 45088.
Chau alias Chan Chao hectares
(WN.KP. 330714-13-
5129)
Sungai Duah, 1.8575 Lot 230 Block 201

Nyelong, Sarikei hectares ~ Sarikei Land District.
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Date of Application by Locality of Land Area Title No. and/or
Application Description of Land

Ulu Sungai Duah, 7810 Lot 231 Block 201

Nyelong, Sarikei square  Sarikei Land District.
metres

Sungai Duah, 2671 Lot 684 Block 201

Nyelong, Sarikei square  Sarikei Land District.
metres

Ulu Sungai Kebu, 3237 Lot 895 Block 201

Nyelong, Sarikei square  Sarikei Land District.
metres

Sungai Juah, 9146 Lot 1558 Block 201

Nyelong, Sarikei square  Sarikei Land District.
metres

Sg Kabu, 12141 Lot 40 Block 96

Nyelong, Sarikei hectares  Sarikei Land District.

Sg Kedup, 1.1817  Sarikei Lease No. 52006

Nyelong, Sarikei hectares

31.12.2003 Ngu Ing Huat (WN.KP. Ulu Sungai Daraw, 4019 Lot 426 Tulai Land
300708-13-5061) Binatang hectares  District.

KONG TONG KIONG,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Sarikei Division, Sarikei

Ref: 276/5-2/6
No. 1376
NOTICE OF LOSS OF ISSUE DOCUMENTS OF TITLE

(SecTioN 128 orF THE LAND CODE)

Applications having been made on the dates stated hereunder to the Bintulu Land
Registry Office by the undermentioned persons for new issue documents of title
on the grounds that they are the registered proprietors of the land held thereunder
and that the said issue documents of title have been lost;

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 128 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81], 1, John Bong Kok Teck, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey
Department, Bintulu, do hereby give notice that, unless within a period of one month
from the date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me for refusing
the applications, I shall issue new issue documents of title.

Date of Application by Locality of Land Area Title No. and/or
Application Description of Land
1.12.2003 Ting Yu Eng (f) (Blue Bintulu Sibiu Road, 4253 Lot 363 Block 32
I.C.K. 0033095), Ting Bintulu hectares  Kemena Land District.

Yew Hiong (f) (Blue
1.C.K 0087371), Ting
Teck Hoon (Blue I.C.
K. 0180902), Ting Hua
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Date of Application by Locality of Land Area Title No. and/or
Application Description of Land

Hung alias Ting Hua
Hoon (Blue I.C.K. 403456)
and Chan Siok Yan (f)
(Blue I.C K. 461377)

31.12.2003 Ranald anak Augustine Km. 6.5, Bintulu/ 168.9. Lot 1784 Block 32
Mercer (WN.KP. 731205-  Miri Road, Bintulu square Kemena Land District.
13-5857) metres
7.1.2004 Kana anak Lalat (WN. Sungai Sujan, Sebauh 8094  Sebauh Occupation
KP. 340909-13-5021) square  Ticket No. 698.
(as representative) metres

JOHN BONG KOK TECK,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Bintulu Division, Bintulu

Ref: 95/5-2/9

No. 1377
NOTICE OF LOSS OF MEMORANDUM OF CHARGE

(SecTioN 128 orF THE LAND CODE)

Applications having been made on the 30th day of January, 2004 to the Kuching
Land Registry Office by Chong Chee Meng (WN.KP. No. 561203-08-5471) for
a certified copy of Memorandum of Charge No.L..5633/1982 registered at the Kuching
Land Registry Office on the 20th day July, 1982 on the grounds that HSBC Bank
Malaysia Berhad (Co. No. 127776-V) is the Charge and Anthony Tan (BIC.K. 602282)
is the Chargor of the land held thereunder and that the outstanding duplicate copy
of the said Memorandum of Charge has been lost.

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 128 of the Land
Code [Cap. 81], 1, Bong Ah Leng, Assistant Registrar, Land and Survey Department,
Kuching, do hereby give notice that, unless within a period of one month from
the date of publication of this notice, good cause be shown to me for refusing
the applications, I shall issue to the said HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad a certified
true copy of Memorandum of Charge No. L. 5633/1982 registered at the Kuching
Land Registry Office on the 20th day of July, 1982.

BONG AH LENG,
Assistant Registrar,
Land and Survey Department,
Kuching Division, Kuching

Ref: 1836/5-2/1
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No. 1378
NOTICE OF LOSS OF MINING CERTIFICATE
(SEcTiON 128 OF THE LAND CODE)

Applications having been made on the 7th day of February, 2004 to the Superinten-
dent, Land and Survey Department, Samarahan Division by Wong Kii Ling alias
Wong Ku Ling (WN.KP. 460901-13-5437) of 324, Lorong 6/51, Taman Hui Sing,
Kuching, as the director for and on behalf of Wise Enterprise Sdn. Bhd. for a
certified copy of Mining Certificate No. SD/1/1990 issued at the Samarahan Land
and Survey Office on the 5th day of October, 1990 on the ground that Wise
Enterprise Sendirian Berhad is the licensee of the mining certificate held thereunder,
and that the mining certificate has been lost.

Now, therefore, in accordance with the provisions of section 33 of the Mining
Ordinance [Cap. 83] and section 128 of the Land Code [Cap. 81], I, Christina
Lau Kieng Hung,Superintendent, Land and Survey Department, Samarahan Division
do hereby give notice that unless within a perod of one month from the date
of this notice, good csuse be shown to me for refusing the application, I shall
issue to the said Wise Enterprise Sdn. Bhd. a certificate true copy of Mining
Certificate No. SD/1/1990 issued at the Samarahan Land and Survey Office on
the 5th day of October, 1990

CHRISTINA LAU KIENG HUNG,
Superintendent,
Land and Survey Department,
Samarahan Division, Samarahan

Ref: 477/4-19/13

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
No. 1379

THE COMPANIES ACT 1965

IN THE MATTER OF Huau SETEGAP SpDN. BHD. (393405-T)
(MEMBERS’ VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)
Notice of Final Meeting

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 272 of the Companies Act, 1965
a Final Meeting of the abovenamed Company will held at 1st Floor, 14 Khoo
Peng Loong Road, 96000 Sibu (office of Hii & Lee ( Secretarial Services) Sdn
Bhd.) on 22nd April, 2004 at 10.00 a.m for the purpose of:

1. Having an account laid before the members, showing the manner in which
the winding up has been conducted and the property of Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.

2. Determining by special resolution the manner in which the books, accounts
and documents of the Company and of the Liquidator shall be disposed of.



SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
22nd April, 2004] 1003

Dated this 22nd of March, 2004.
LEE KUNG SENG,
Liquidator
No. 1380
THE COMPANIES ACT 1965
IN THE MATTER OF INDAH WaAJA SpN. BHD. (200610-X)
(MEMBERS’ VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)

Notice of Final Meeting

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 272 of the Companies Act, 1965
a Final Meeting of the abovenamed Company will be held at 1st Floor, 14 Khoo
Peng Loong Road, 96000 Sibu (office of Hii & Lee ( Secretarial Services) Sdn
Bhd.) on 20th April, 2004 at 10.00 a.m for the purpose of:

1. Having an account laid before the members, showing the manner in which
the winding up has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.

2. Determining by special resolution the manner in which the books, accounts
and documents of the Company and of the Liquidator shall be disposed of.

Dated this 20th of March, 2004.
LEE KUNG SENG,
Liquidator
No. 1381
THE COMPANIES ACT 1965
IN THE MATTER OF SERAYA Emas Spn. Bup. (303784-X)
(MEMBERS’ VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)

Notice of Final Meeting

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 272 of the Companies Act, 1965
a Final Meeting of the abovenamed Company will be held at 1st Floor, 14 Khoo
Peng Loong Road, 96000 Sibu (office of Hii & Lee ( Secretarial Services) Sdn
Bhd.) on 20th April, 2004 at 10.00 a.m for the purpose of:

1. Having an account laid before the members, showing the manner in which
the winding up has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.

2. Determining by special resolution the manner in which the books, accounts
and documents of the Company and of the Liquidator shall be disposed of.

Dated this 20th of March, 2004.

LEE KUNG SENG,
Liquidator
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No. 1382
THE COMPANIES ACT 1965
IN THE MATTER OF WoobpuNIA SDN. BuD. (304884-T)
(MEMBERS’ VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)
Notice of Final Meeting

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 272 of the Companies Act, 1965
a Final Meeting of the abovenamed Company will be held at 1st Floor, 14 Khoo
Peng Loong Road, 96000 Sibu (office of Hii & Lee ( Secretarial Services) Sdn
Bhd.) on 20th April, 2004 at 10.00 a.m for the purpose of:

1. Having an account laid before the members, showing the manner in which
the winding up has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.

2. Determining by special resolution the manner in which the books, accounts
and documents of the Company and of the Liquidator shall be disposed of.

Dated this 20th of March, 2004.

LEE KUNG SENG,
Liquidator

No. 1383
THE COMPANIES ACT 1965

IN THE MaATTER OF TroPICAL TycooN SpN. Bup. (242525-D)
(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
Notice of Final Meeting

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 272 of the Companies Act, 1965
that a Final Meeting of the abovenamed Company will be held at No. 13-15,
2nd Floor, Lorong 2, Jalan Tuanku Osman, 96000 Sibu, Sarawak on the 10th
April, 2004 at 9.00 a.m for the purpose of:

1. Having an account laid before the members, showing the manner in which
the winding up has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.

2. Determining by special resolution the manner in which the books, accounts
and documents of the Company and of the Liquidator shall be disposal of.

Dated this 18th of March, 2004.

DR. THOMAS HII KING HIONG,
Liguidator
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No. 1384
NOTICE

PursuaNT TO SECTIONS 148 AND 208(5) or THE Lanp Cope (Capr. 81)
OF SARAWAK

IN THE MATTER of Memorandum of Charge under Instrument No. L. 8938/
1994/ registered at the Miri Land Registry Office on 3rd November, 1994 affecting
all that parcel of land together with the building thereon and appurtenances thereof
situate at Kilometre 4, Riam Road, Miri, containing 764.3 square metres, more
or less, and described as Lot 3262 Block 1 Lambir Land District.

To: PONNY alias KARTINI BTE. SAHARI (K. 813695),
Lot 3262, Jalan Nasturium 1B/3, Pin Fook Garden,
98000 Miri, Sarawak.

Whereas we act for and on behalf of Bumiputra Commerce Bank Berhad of
Unit UGF1.20, Upper Ground Floor, Lot 2528, Boulevard Commercial Centre,
Jalan Boulevard Utama, 98000 Miri, Sarawak (hereinafter called the Applicant).

And whereas you are the Chargor of the property decribed in and affected by
the above mentioned Memorandum of Charge wherein, in consideration of the
Applicant granting and advancing to you, a fixed loan in the sum of RM152,000.00
(hereinafter referred to the “Loan”) you covenanted, inter alia, to repay to the
Applicant on their demand the full sum or the balance thereof and/or any other
sums together with interest theron which shall then be owing by you to the Applicant
under the said Loan.

And whereas you are indebted to the Applicant in the sum of RM162,415.47
calculated as at 21st January, 2004 together with prevailing interest rate of 7.25%
per annum (1.25% +BLR (BLR=6%) on yearly rest basis plus 1% default interest
rate above the prevailing rate on the balance outstanding from the due date to
the date of actual payment which remain unsatisfied.

And whereas on the Applicant’s instructions, we have sent you a Notice under
section 148 of Land Code (Cap. 81) of Sarawak dated 30th January, 2004 by
way of Registered Mail requiring you to pay the total outstanding balance due
under the said Charge.

Therefore, we, the undersigned, as advocates for the said Applicant, do hereby
give you Notice that unless the said sums of RM162,415.47 calculated as at 21st
January, 2004 together with prevailing interest rate of 7.25% per annum (1.25%
+ BLR [BLR=6%] on yearly rest basis plus 1% default interest rate above the
prevailing rate on the balance outstanding from the due date to the date of actual
payment is paid to the Applicant within thirty (30) days from the date of the
final publication of this Notice, the Applicant will resort to all remedies available
to them including an Application to Court for an Order for Sale of your described

property.
Dated this 18th day of March, 2004.
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M/S. WAN ULLOK JUGAH CHIN & CO. (1988),
Advocates for the Applicant

The address for service of Messrs. Wan Ullok Jugah Chin & Co. (1988), Advocates
is at Lot 650, 1st Floor Jalan Nahkoda Gampar, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. [disc10\gaz\bb\L-
125\2002]

[2—1]

No. 1385
NOTICE

PursUANT TO SECTIONS 148 AND 208(5) or THE Lanp Cope (Capr. 81)
OF SARAWAK

IN THE MATTER of Memorandum of Charge under Instrument No. L. 7805/
2002 registered at the Bintulu Land Registry Office on the 30th day of December,
2002 affecting all that parcel of land together with the building thereon and
appurtenances thereof situate at Sungai Sibiyu, Bintulu, containing an area of 846.5
square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 1207 Bintulu Town District

To: HAMZAH BIN TALIB (WN.KP. 641223-01-5227),
No. 1207, Taman Sebiew Indah,
97000 Bintulu, Sarawak.

Whereas we act for and on behalf of Bumiputra Commerce Bank Berhad of
Lots 507 & 508, Jalan Pemaisuri, 98000 Miri, Sarawak (hereinafter called the
Applicant).

And whereas you are the Chargor of the property decribed herein and affected
by the abovementioned Memorandum of Charge wherein, in consideration of the
Applicant granting and advancing to you, a Term Loan facility in the sum of
RM194,049.00 you you covenanted, inter alia, to repay to the Applicant on their
demand the full sum or the balance thereof and/or any other sums together with
interest thereon which shall then be owing by you to the Applicant under the
said Loan.

And whereas you are indebted to the Applicant in the sum of RM199,869.65
under the said loan as at 17th day of December, 2003 and that to date the aforesaid
sums of RM199,869.65 together with interest thereon at the rate of 7.15% [i..0.75%
per annum above the Base Lending Rate of 6.40% per annum) calculated on monthly
rests basis still remained unsatisfied.

And whereas on the Applicant’s instructions, we have sent you a Notice dated
the 16th day of January, 2004 by A/R Registered Mail posted under section 148
of the Land Code (Cap. 81) of Sarawak,requiring you to pay the total outstanding
balance due under the said Charge.

Therefore, we, the undersigned, as advocates for the said Applicant, do hereby
give you Notice that unless the said sums of RM199,869.65 owing as at 17th
day of December, 2003 together with further interest accruing thereon from 18th
day of December, 2003 until the date of full and final settlement is paid to the
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Applicant within Thirty (30) days from the date of the final publication of this
Notice, the Applicant will resort to all remedies available to them including an
application to Court for an Order for Sale of your described property.

Dated this 17th day of March, 2004.

M/S. WAN ULLOK JUGAH CHIN & CO. (1988),
Advocates for the Applicant

The address for service of Messrs. Wan Ullok Jugah Chin & Co. (1988), Advocates
is at Lot 650, 1st Floor Jalan Nahkoda Gampar, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. [a:\hamzah
talib-gazette(ZBY/lon/L-52/2003)]

[2—1]
No. 1386
NOTICE

PursuaNT TO SECTIONS 148 AND 208(5) or THE Lanp Cope (Capr. 81)
OF SARAWAK

IN THE MATTER of Memorandum of Charge under Instrument No. L. 5156/
1991 registered at the Miri Land Registry Office on the 10th day of August,
1991 affecting all that parcel of land together with the building thereon and
appurtenances thereof situate at South Piasau, Miri containing an area of 868.0
square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 504 Block 4 Miri Concession
Land District.

To: MOHAMMAD SHADAN BIN HJ. MOHAMAD
MASRI (BICK. 0185786),
MOHAMAD SHAFIEE BIN HJ. MOHAMAD
MASRI (BIC.K. 0244930),
MAZINAH BTE. HJ. MOHD. MASRI (f)
(BIC.K. 0136039),
all of Lot 504, Piasau Jaya 1,
98000 Miri, Sarawak.

Whereas we act for and on behalf of Bumiputra Commerce Bank Berhad of
Lots 507 & 508, Jalan Pemaisuri, 98000 Miri, Sarawak (hereinafter called the
Applicant).

And whereas you are the Chargors of the property decribed herein and affected
by the abovementioned Memorandum of Charge wherein, in consideration of the Applicant
granting and advancing to you, a Term Loan facility in the sum of RM100,000.00
you covenanted, inter alia, to repay to the Applicant on their demand the full sum
or the balance thereof and/or any other sums together with interest thereon which
shall then be owing by you to the Applicant under the said Loan.

And whereas you are indebted to the Applicant in the sum of RM71,792.37
under the said loan as at 17th day of December, 2003 and that to date the aforesaid
sums of RM71,792.37 together with interest thereon at the rate of 7.65% [i.e.1.25%
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per annum above the Base Lending Rate of 6.40% per annum) calculated on monthly
rests basis still remained unsatisfied.

And whereas on the Applicant’s instructions, we have sent you a Notice dated
the 4th day of February, 2004 by A/R Registered Mail posted under section
148 of the Land Code (Cap. 81) of Sarawak, requiring you to pay the total outstanding
balance due under the said Charge.

Therefore, we, the undersigned, as advocates for the said Applicant, do hereby
give you Notice that unless the said sums of RM71,792.37 owing as at 17th day
of December, 2003 together with further interest accruing thereon from 18th day
of December, 2003 until the date of full and final settlement is paid to the Applicant
within Thirty (30) days from the date of the final publication of this Notice,
the Applicant will resort to all remedies available to them including an application
to Court for an Order for Sale of your described property.

Dated this 17th day of March, 2004.

M/S. WAN ULLOK JUGAH CHIN & CO. (1988),
Advocates for the Applicant

The address for service of Messrs. Wan Ullok Jugah Chin & Co. (1988), Advocates
& Solicitors is at Lot 650, 1st Floor Jalan Nahkoda Gampar, 98000 Miri, Sarawak.
[a:\mohd shadan-gazette (ZBY/lon/L-45/2003)]

[2—1]
No. 1387

NOTICE OF ADMISSION OF NEW PARTNER

Alan & Serina,
SF1.8, Level 3, Boulevard Shopping Complex,
98000 Miri, Sarawak.

Notice is hereby given that Chan Kwai Chan (f) (WN.KP. 631110-10-7564)
(Chinese) of Lot 3831, Jalan Kpg. Luak 3, Luak Bay, 98000 Miri, Sarawak, being
the registered proprietor of the business trading under the name and style of “ALAN
& SERINA 7, a firm registered under the Business Names Ordinance (Cap. 64)
vide Certificate of Registration No. 0093/2000 and having its place of business
at SF 1.8, Level 3, Boulevard Shopping Complex, 98000 Miri, Sarawak (hereinafter
referred to as “the said Firm”) has transferred Fifty per cent (50%) rights, title,
shares and interests out of all her rights, title, shares and interests in the said
Firm together with all the goodwill, assets and liabilities including the firm name
thereof to Ch’ng Poh San (WN.KP. 660214-13-5327) (Chinese) of Lot 3831, Jalan
Kpg. Luak 3, Luak Bay, 98000 Miri, Sarawak, as from the date hereof.

All liabilities and debts due to and owing by the said Firm as from the date
hereof, shall be received and paid by both Chan Kwai Chan (f) (WN.KP. 631110-
10-7564) (Chinese) and Ch’ng Poh San (WN.KP. 660214-13-5327) (Chinese), who
will carry on the said Firm as partners under the said Firm name of “ALAN
& SERINA ” (Certificate of Registration No. 0093/2000).
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Dated this 11th day of March, 2004.

Signed by the said

Continuing Partner CHAN KWAI CHAN (f)

In the presence of:

Name of Witness: VINCENT Y. H. LU, B.com., LL.B.,
Occupation: Advocate,

Address: Miri, Sarawak

Signed by the said

New Partner CH’NG POH SAN

In the presence of:

Name of Witness: VINCENT Y. H. LU, B.com., LL.B.,
Occupation: Advocate,

Address: Miri, Sarawak

Instrument prepared by Messrs. Chung, Lu & Co., Advocates & Solicitors, Miri.
(Ref: VL/rs/CC:1518/1203)

No. 1388
NOTICE OF RETIREMENT

Notice is hereby given that Melvin Wee Seng Lee (WN.KP. 690704-13-5837)
of No. 46, Lorong Laksamana Cheng Ho 4A, Taman Mabel, 93350 Kuching, Sarawak,
and Mohamad Ismail bin Mustafa (WN.KP. 670501-13-6081) of No. 1, Jalan Medang,
Off Jalan Datuk Patinggi, Petra Jaya, 93050 Kuching, Sarawak, as from the 31st
day of December, 2003, have retired from the partnership subsisting between them
and Yeo Swee Kheng (WN.KP. 731108-13-5601) of Lot 242, Westwood Garden,
Tabuan Road, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak, and Wee Hong Seng (WN.KP. 620518-
13-5047) of No. 21, India Street, 93000 Kuching, Sarawak (the Continuing Partners)
which have been carrying on business under the style and firm name of BON
APETIT (B.N. Reg. No. 57146) of Taman Budaya, Jalan Taman Budaya, 93000
Kuching, Sarawak (hereinafter referred to as “the said business”).

All debts due to and owing by the said business shall be received and paid
by the said Yeo Swee Kheng (WN.KP. 731108-13-5601) and Wee Hong Seng
(WN.KP. 620518-13-5047) (the Continuing Partners) and Shelly Dewes (f) (WN.KP.
691207-13-5144) of No. 152, Lorong Ellis 7C, Jalan Ellis 93300 Kuching, Sarawak
(the New Partner), who shall carry on the said business as co-proprietors under
the said firm name of “BON APETIT”.

Dated this 15th day of March, 2004.
Signed by the said

Retiring Partners (1) MELVIN WEE SENG LEE
(2) MOHAMAD ISMAIL BIN MUSTAFA
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In the presence of: SHARIFAH ZAAIMAH BT.
WAN ISMAIL EDRUCE, LL.B (HONS) (1IUM),
Advocate,

Lot 564, Lorong Rubber 6, Jalan Rubber,
93400 Kuching, Sarawak

Signed by the said
Continuing Partners (1) YEO SWEE KHENG
(2) WEE HONG SENG

In the presence of: SHARIFAH ZAAIMAH BT.
WAN ISMAIL EDRUCE, LL.B (HONS) (IIUM),
Advocate,
Lot 564, Lorong Rubber 6, Jalan Rubber,
93400 Kuching, Sarawak

Signed by the said

New Partner SHELLY DEWES (f)
In the presence of: SHARIFAH ZAAIMAH BT.
WAN ISMAIL EDRUCE, LL.B (HONS) (11UM),

Advocate,
Lot 564, Lorong Rubber 6, Jalan Rubber,
93400 Kuching, Sarawak

Instrument prepared by Detta Samen & Co. Advocates Ground, 1st & 2nd Floors,
Lot 564, Lorong Rubber No. 6, Jalan Rubber, 93400 Kuching, Sarawak. (Ref:
DS/MW/1-0041/04/ip)

No. 1389
NOTICE OF SALE
MALAYSIA
IN THE HiGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK AT SIBU

Originating Summons No. 24-134 of 2000

IN THE MATTER of a Memorandum of Charge vide Sibu Instrument No. L.
2504/1995 created by Ting Ping Hock (BIC. K. 305773) (Chinese) and Ling Heng
Kiang (BIC.K. 140724) (Chinese) in favour of Public Bank Berhad affecting Lot
1171 Block 10 Seduan Land District.

IN THE MATTER of section 148 of the Land Code (Cap. 81)
Between

PUBLIC BANK BERHAD,
Nos. 2, 4 & 6, Jalan Tuanku Osman,
Lorong 2, 96000 Sibu. ... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. ... Plaintiff
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And

TING PING HOCK, ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... Ist Defendant

LING HENG KIANG, ... ... vei weew.. 2nd Defendant

both of No. 53 (Ist Floor) Pusat Tanahwang,
Jalan Pedada, 96000 Sibu.

In pursuance to the Order of the Court dated this 18th day of February, 2004,
the undersigned Licensed Auctioneer will, in the presence of the Court Bailiff,
conduct the sale by

PUBLIC AUCTION

On Friday, 21st day of May, 2004 at 10.00 a.m. at Sibu High Court Room
I, Sibu, the property specified in the Schedule hereunder:

SCHEDULE

All the 1st and 2nd Defendants’ parcel of land together with the buildings thereon
and appurtenances thereof situate at Jalan Sibu Ulu Oya, Sibu, containing an area
of 322.4 square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 1171 Block 10 Seduan
Land District.

Annual Quit Rent : RM10.00.

Date of Expiry : o 7.8.2054.

Category of Land : Mixed Zone Land; Suburban Land.

Special Conditions : (i) This land is to be used only for the purpose

of a dwelling house and necessary appurte-
nances thereto; and

(ii) Any alteration to the existing building on this
land or any new building to be erected thereon
shall be in accordance with plans sections and
elevations approved by the Superintendent of
Lands and Surveys, Sibu Division, and shall
also be in accordance with detailed drawings
and specifications approved by the Sibu Municipal
Council and shall be completed within one
(1) year from the date of such approval by
the Council.

The above property will be sold subject to the reserve price of RM180,000.00
fixed by the Court and subject to the Conditions of Sale set forth in the Proclamation
of Sales.

That any interested bidder to deposit in Court 10% of the reserved price by
way of Bank Draft one (1) day before the Auction sale.

For further particualrs, please refer to Messrs. S. K. Ling & Co. Advocates,
Nos. 77-79 (1st Floor), Jalan Kampung Nyabor, Sibu, Tel: 332588 or Mr. Kong
Sieng Leong, No. 8-G (2nd Floor), Brooke Drive, Sibu, Tel: 330746.
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Dated at Sibu this 9th day of March, 2004.

KONG SIENG LEONG,
Licensed Auctioneer

No. 1390
NOTICE OF SALE
MALAYSIA
IN THE HicH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK AT SIBU

Originating Summons No. 24-227 of 1999

IN THE MATTER of the Memorandum of Charge created by Law Chii Hing
alias Lau Chii Hing (WN.KP. 600131-13-5271) in favour of Bumiputra- Commerce
Bank Berhad registered at the Sibu Land Registry Office on the 2nd day of October,
1996 vide Sibu Instrument No. L. 10595/1996 affecting all that parcel of land
together with the building thereon and appurtenances thereof situate at Merdeka
Road 13, Sibu containing an area of 613.8 square metres, more or less and described
as Lot 2344 Block 3 Sibu Town District

And
IN THE MATTER of section 148 of the Land Code (Cap. 81)

Between

BUMIPUTRA-COMMERCE BANK BERHAD,
Nos. 1, 2 & 3, Lorong Kampung Datu 5,
Jalan Kampung Datu, 96000 Sibu. ... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. Plaintiff

And

LAW CHII HING alias LAU CHII HING,
No. 11, Lane 13,
Jalan Merdeka,
96000 Sibu. ... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. Defendant

In pursuance to the Order of the Court dated this 26th day of February, 2004,
the undersigned Licensed Auctioneer will, in the presence of the Court Bailiff,
conduct the sale by

PUBLIC AUCTION

On Friday, 14th day of May, 2004 at 10.00 a.m. at either High Court Room
I or II, Sibu, the property specified in the Schedule hereunder:

SCHEDULE

All that parcel of land together with the building thereon and appurtenances
thereof situate at Merdeka Road 13, Sibu containing an area of 613.8 square metres,
more or less, and described as Lot 2344 Block 3 Sibu Town District.
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Annual Quit Rent : RM49.00.
Date of Expiry : 0 9.12.2047.
Category of Land : Mixed Zone Land; Town Land Grade 1.
Special Conditions : (i) This land is to be used only for the purpose

of a dwelling house and necessary appurte-
nances thereto;

(i) The development or re-development of this
land shall be in accordance with plans sections
and elevations approved by the Superinten-
dent of Lands and Surveys, Sibu Division;
and

(iii) The erection of a building shall be in accor-
dance with detailed drawings and specifica-
tions approved by the Sibu Municipal Council
and shall be completed within eighteen (18)
months from the date of registration of this
lease.

The above property will be sold subject to the reserve price of RM405,000.00
fixed by the Court and subject to the Conditions of Sale set forth in the Proclamation
of Sales.

That any interest bidder to deposit in Court 10% of the reserved price by way
of Bank Draft one (1) day before the Auction sale.

For further particualrs, please refer to Messrs. S. K. Ling & Co. Advocates,
Nos. 77-79 (1st Floor), Jalan Kampung Nyabor, Sibu, Tel: 332588 or Mr. Kong
Sieng Leong, No. 8-G (2nd Floor), Brooke Drive, Sibu, Tel: 330746.

Dated at Sibu this 13th day of March, 2004.

KONG SIENG LEONG,
Licensed Auctioneer

No. 1391
NOTICE OF SALE

WRIT OF SUMMONS IN REM
MALAYSIA
IN THE HiGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK AT SIBU
ApMIRALTY IN REM No. 27-5 or 2001

Admiralty Action in Rem against the Ship “KIONHIM 1~
Official No. 326276 Registered No. 18 in 1993

Between

ARAB-MALAYSIAN FINANCE BERHAD (6171-M),
Level 42, Bangunan AmFinance,
No. 8, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng,
50450 Kuala Lumpur. ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. Plaintff
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And

The owner of and all persons interested
in the Vessel “KIONHIM 17,
No. 3, Sungai Antu Road,

96000 Sibu, Sarawak. ... Defendant

In pursuance of the Orders of Court dated the 30th day of June, 2003, the
8th day of July, 2003, the 5th day of February, 2004 and the 25th day of March,
2004, the Sheriff of the High Court, Sibu, will sell by

PUBLIC TENDER

From the 5th day of May, 2004 at 10.00 a.m. until the 7th day of June, 2004
at 10.00 a.m. during office hours at the Registry, High Court, Sibu and in the
presence of the Court Bailif, the ship or vessel specified in the Schedule hereunder:-

SCHEDULE

Name

Type of Vessel
Official Number
Port Of Registry
Gross Tonnage

Nett Tonnage
Principal Dimensions
Date/Place of Built

Main Propulsion
System

Classification

Plying Limits

Last Drydocking

Owners

Reserved Price

“KIONHIM 17

Twin Screw Steel General Cargo Vessel
326276

Kuching, Sarawak

661 Tons

461 Tons

4430 Metres x 12.31 Metres x 4.12 Metres

1992-Messrs Fong Syn Contractor Sdn. Bhd.,
Sibu, Sarawak

Two (2) units Cummins Diesel Engines Model
NHC250 x 190 BHP @ 1800 RPM

KM

River Going Only (Within Rajang River and its
Tributaries)

Four (4)

Messr Bonstate Shipping Sdn. Bhd. No. 3, Sungai
Antu, 96000 Sibu, Sarawak.

RM75,000.00

The above ship or vessel will be sold subject to the above reserve price fixed
by the Court and subject to the Conditions set forth in the Proclamation.

For further particulars, please apply to Penolong Kanan Pendaftar, Mahkamah
Tinggi Sibu, 96000 Sibu, Sarawak or Messrs S.K. Ling & Co. Advocates, No.
77-79 (1st Floor), Jalan Kampung Nyabor, 96000 Sibu, Telephone Nos: 337388/
332588.
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Dated this 7th day of April 2004

M/S SK. LING & CO. ADVOCATES
Advocates For The Plaintiff

No. 1392
NOTICE OF SALE
MALAYSIA
IN THE HIiGH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK AT MIRI
Originating Summons No. 24-130-2002(MR)

IN THE MATTER of Memorandum of Charge Instrument No. L. 1875/1987
registered at the Sri Aman Land Registry Office on the 8th day of October, 1987

And

IN THE MATTER of Lot 138 Seblak Land District and Lot 144 Seblak Land
District

And

IN THE MATTER of an Application for an Order for Sale under section 148(2)(c)
of the Land Code (Cap. 8I) of Sarawak

Between

BANK PERTANIAN MALAYSIA,
Lot 318, Bangunan Kim Woo Guan,

Jalan Nakhoda Gampar, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. ... ... ... ... ... ... Plaintiff
And

1. LIDI ANAK AJOP (Blue I.C.K. 123991), ... ... ... 1st. Defendant

2. SAMILAN ANAK IMONG (Blue I.C K. 304688), ... ... 2nd Defendant

both care of L/S. A8, Kampung Dagang,
Peti Surat 235, 98007 Miri, Sarawak.

In pursuance of the Order of Court dated the 7th day of April, 2003, and the
16th day of February 2004, the Licensed Auctioneer from M/s. C. H. Williams,
Talhar, Wong & Yeo Sdn. Bhd. will sell by

PUBLIC AUCTION

On Thursday, 20th day of May, 2004 at 10.00 a.m. at the Auction Room, 1st
Floor, Kompleks Mahkamah Miri and in the presence of the Court Bailiff, the
properties specified in the Schedule hereunder:

SCHEDULE

1. All that parcel of land together with the building thereon and appurtenances
thereof situate at Sungai Perin, Roban, Sarawak, containing an area of 1.6511
hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 138 Seblak Land District.
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Annual Quit Rent
Date of Expiry

Classification/
Category of Land

Special Conditions

Reserve Price

RM4.00.
To expire on 16th March, 2052.

Country Land; Mixed Zone Land.

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

This land is to be used only for agricultural
purposes;

That portion of this land nominated by the
Director of Agriculture and 3.00 acres in area
shall be used only for the cultivation of rubber
in a manner prescribed by him; and

This land shall not be transferred for a period
of five years from the initial date of regis-
tration of this title without the approval of
the Director of Agriculture.

RM6,600.00.

2. All that parcel of land together with the building thereon and appurtenances
thereof situate at Sungai Perin, Roban, Sarawak, containing an area of 1.5540
square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 144 Seblak Land District.

Annual Quit Rent
Date of Expiry

Classification/
Category of Land

Special Conditions

Reserve Price

RM4.00.

To expire on 31st December, 2024.

Country Land; Mixed Zone Land.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

This land is to be used only for agricultural
purposes;

That portion of this land nominated by the
Director of Agriculture and 3.00 acres in area
shall be used only for the cultivation of rubber
in a manner prescribed by him; and

This land shall not be transferred for a period
of five years from the initial date of regis-
tration of this title without the approval of
the Director of Agriculture.

RM6,200.00.

The above property will be sold subject to the above reserve price fixed by
the Court and subject to the Conditions of Sale set forth in the Proclamation.

For further particualrs, please apply to Messrs. Jaini, Robert & Rajjish &
Company, Advocates & Solicitors, Lot 1147, 2nd & 3rd Floors, Miri Waterfront
Commercial Centre, Jalan Sri Dagang, C.D.T. 279, 98009 Miri, Telephone Nos.
418706/416278/436220 or Messrs. C. H. Williams, Talhar, Wong & Yeo Sdn.
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Bhd., Lot 1139, Waterfront Commercial Centre, P. O. Box 1121, 98008 Miri,
Telephone Nos. 432821/432480.

Dated this 3rd day of March, 2004.

C. H. WILLIAMS, TALHAR, WONG & YEO SDN. BHD. (24706-T),
Licensed Auctioneers

No. 1393
NOTICE OF SALE

MALAYSIA
IN THE HicH COURT IN SABAH AND SARAWAK AT MIRI

Originating Summons No. 24-46-99 (MR)

IN THE MATTER of Lot 273 Block 5 Kuala Baram Land District described
in the Memorandum of Charge Instrument No. L. 8627/1996 registered at the
Miri Land Registry Office on the 23rd day of August, 1996

And

IN THE MATTER of an Application for an Order for Sale under section 148(2)(c)
of the Land Code (Cap. 81)

Between

BANK ISLAM MALAYSIA BERHAD,
a Company incorporated in Malaysia and having
its registered office at 9th Floor, Menara Tun Razak,
Jalan Raja Laut, 50350 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
and a branch office at Lot 755 Block 9,
Jalan Merpati, 98000 Miri, Sarawak. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... Plaintiff

And

ABD LATIFF BIN MOHAMED (WN.KP. No. 600115-13-5233),
c/o Locked Bag No. 1, ITN/311,
Sarawak Shell Berhad, 98100 Miri, Sarawak. ... ... ... ... ... Defendant

In pursuance of the Orders of Court dated the 17th day of November, 2000,
the 13th day of December, 2001, 25th day of November, 2002 and the 16th day
of February 2004, the Licensed Auctioneer from M/s. C. H. Williams, Talhar,
Wong & Yeo Sdn. Bhd. will sell by

PUBLIC TENDER

On Thursday, the 10th day of June, 2004 at 10.00 a.m. at the Auction Room,
Judicial Department, Miri and in the presence of the Court Bailiff, the property
specified in the Schedule hereunder:
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SCHEDULE

All that parcel of land together with the building thereon and appurtenances
thereof situate at Jalan Lutong-Kuala Baram, Lutong, Miri, containing an area
of 360.0 square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 273 Block 5 Kuala
Baram Land District.

Annual Quit Rent : RM29.00.

Date of Expiry : To expire on 11th September, 2049.
Classification/

Category of Land : Town Land; Mixed Zone Land.

Special Conditions : (i) This land is to be used only for the purpose

of a dwelling house and necessary appurte-
nances thereto; and

(ii) Any alteration to the existing building on this
land or any new building to be erected thereon
shall be in accordance with plans sections and
elevations approved by the Superintendent of
Lands and Surveys, Miri Division, and shall
also be in accordance with detailed drawings
and specifications approved by the Miri Municipal
Council and shall be completed within one
(1) year from the date of such approval by
the Council.

Reserve Price . RM114,750.00.

Tender documents will be received from the 22nd day of May, 2004 at 8.30
a.m. until the 9th day of June, 2004 at 3.30 p.m. The Tender documents including
Conditions of Sale are available from High Court Registry, Messrs. Abdul Rahim,
Sarkawi, Razak Tready, Fadillah & Company Advocates, Miri or Messrs. C. H.
Williams, Talhar, Wong & Yeo Sdn. Bhd., Miri during the tender period.

The above property will be sold subject to the above reserve price fixed by
the Court and subject to the Conditions of Sale set forth in the Proclamation.

For further particualrs, please apply to Messrs. Abdul Rahim, Sarkawi, Razak
Tready, Fadillah & Company Advocates, No. 661-B, 2nd Floor, Lot 354 Block
7 MCLD, Jalan Miri-Pujut, 98000 Miri, Telephone Nos. 411458/435161 or Messrs.
C. H. Williams, Talhar, Wong & Yeo Sdn. Bhd., Lot 1139, Waterfront Commercial
Centre, P. O. Box 1121, 98008 Miri, Telephone Nos. 432821/432480.

Dated this 2nd day of March, 2004.

C. H. WILLIAMS, TALHAR, WONG & YEO SDN. BHD. (24706-T),
Licensed Auctioneers
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REPEAT NOTIFICATIONS

No. 1291
NOTICE

PursuaNT TO SECTIONS 148 AND 208(5) or THE Lanp Cope (Capr. 81)
OF SARAWAK

IN THE MATTER of Memorandum of Charge Instrument No. L. 2556/2001
registered at the Limbang Land Registry Office on the 12th day of September,
2001 affecting all that parcel of land together with the building thereon and
appurtenances thereof situate at Ulu Sungai Siang Siang, Trusan, Lawas, containing
an area of 1.323 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 6 Block 11 Trusan
Land District.

To: JOFERI BIN BAKIR (BIC.K. 0310319 now
replaced by WN.KP. 710329-13-5565),
Restoran Paras Sensasi,

Lot 409, Block 6, Ground Floor,
Jalan Pantai, Peti Surat 183,
98857 Lawas, Sarawak.

Whereas we act for and on behalf of Bank Pertanian Malaysia, a Statutory
Body incorporated under Bank Pertanian Malaysia (Act No. 9 of 1969) and having
its Head Office at Leboh Pasar Besar, Peti Surat 10815, 50726 Kuala Lumpur
and a Branch Office at Lot 324, Jalan Trusan, Peti Surat 197, 98857 Lawas, Sarawak
(hereinafter called “the Applicant”).

And whereas you are the Chargor in the abovesaid Memorandum of Charge
whereby you charged all your abovesaid parcel of land in favour of the Applicant
in consideration of the Applicant granting for your benefit the sum of Ringgit
Malaysia Ten Thousand (RM10,000.00) Only with interest thereon at the rate of
Two Point Five Percent (2.5%) above the Applicant’s Base Lending Rate on monthly
rest.

And whereas on the Applicant’s instruction, we have sent you Notice by A.R.
Registered Post dated 31st day of July, 2003 under section 148 of the Land Code
requiring you to pay the arrears under the above Charge in the sum of RM9,642.71
as at the 30th day of June, 2003 together with interest at the rate of 2.5% above
the Applicant’s Base Lending Rate on monthly rest thereon within one (1) month
of the said Notice but the same was returned to us undelivered.

Now, therefore, we, the undersigned, as Advocates for the said Applicant, do
hereby give you Notice that unless the said sum of RM9,642.71 being the sum
in arrears inclusive of interest thereon as at the 30th day of June, 2003 and further
interest thereon till full and final settlement is paid to the Applicant within thirty
(30) days from the date of the final publication of this Notice, the said Applicant
will resort to all available remedies to recover the said sum outstanding under
the above Charge together with interest thereon including an Application to the
Court for an Order for Sale of your charged land described above.
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Dated this 23rd day of February, 2004.

SAMUEL TIE HENG LUCK,
Advocate for the Applicant

The address for services of the Applicant is at Messrs. Samuel Tie & Company,
Advocates & Solicitors, No. 47A (Lot 1086), Jalan Buangsiol, P. O. Box 334,
98708 Limbang, Sarawak.

[2—-2]

No. 1292
NOTICE

PursuaNnT TO SseEcTioNs 148 anp 208(5) or THE Lanp Cope (Cap. 81)
OF SARAWAK

IN THE MATTER of Loan Agreement cum Assignment dated the 2nd day of
April, 2003 affecting all that parcel of land together with the building thereon
and appurtenances thereof situate at Tudan, Lutong, Miri, containing an area of
364.0 square metres, more or less, and described as Sublot 811 (Survey Lot 6840)
of Parent Lot 6540 Block 10 Kuala Baram Land District.

To: JUANA KOTTER (f) (WN.KP. 650721-13-5322),
Lot 2663, Jalan Desa Seri 6, Krokop,
98000 Miri, Sarawak.

Whereas we act for Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad of Ground & 1st Floor,
Lot 353 Block 7, Miri Concession Land District, Pelita Commercial Centre, Jalan
Miri Pujut, 98000 Miri, Sarawak (“the Applicant”).

And whereas you are the Assignor of the abovementioned Loan Agreement cum
Assignment whereby you assigned all your right title share and interest in the
land above described in favour of the Applicant in consideration of the Applicant
having advanced to you a Housing Loan Facility in the sum of Ringgit Malaysia
One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Three and Sen Ninety-
Two (RM138,963.92) Only as security for interest or for any monies that may
become payable under the said Loan Agreement cum Assignment and under the
terms of the said Loan Agreement cum Assignment you promised to repay the
same together with interest thereon. The total outstanding balance due to the
Applicant as at the 23rd day of February, 2004 under the said Housing Loan
Facility amounted to Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Seven
Hundred Sixty-Nine and Sen Thirty-Five (RM139,769.35) Only with interest accruing
thereon.

And whereas on the Applicant’s instructions, we have sent you a Notice dated
the 26th day of February, 2004 by Registered Post under section 148 of the Land
Code requiring you to pay the total outstanding balance due as at the 23rd day
of February, 2004 under the said Loan Agreement cum Assignment.

We, the undersigned, as Advocates for the Applicant hereby give you Notice
that unless the said sum of Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand
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Seven Hundred Sixty-Nine and Sen Thirty-Five (RM139,769.35) Only being the
outstanding principal and interest owing under the said Loan Agreement cum
Assignment as at the 26th day of February, 2004 and interest thereon is paid
to the Applicant within thirty (30) days from the date of the final publication
of this Notice, the Applicant will resort to all remedies available to them including
an Application to Court for an Order for Sale of your above described property.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2004.

MESSRS. CHUNG, LU & CO.,
Advocates for the Applicant

The address for service of Messrs. Chung, Lu & Co. Advocates and Solicitors
is #101, 1st Floor, Moh Heng Building, 14, Jalan Bendahara, 98000 Miri. [Ref:
ac/LA:741/0304]

[2—2]

No. 1293
NOTICE

PursuaNT TO SECTIONS 148 AND 208(5) or THE Lanp Cope (Capr. 81)
OF SARAWAK

IN THE MATTER of Memorandum of Charge Instrument No. L. 10385/2001
registered at the Miri Land Registry Office on the 24th day of September, 2001
affecting all that parcel of land together with the building thereon and appurtenances
thereof situate at 3'/> Mile, Riam Road, Miri, containing an area of 471.9 square
metres, more or less, and described as Lot 620 Block 1 Lambir Land District.

To: TEN CHU KIONG (WN.KP. 630111-13-5837),
Lot 234, Jalan Limbang, Taman Tunku,
98000 Miri, Sarawak.

Whereas we act for Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad of Ground & 1st Floor,
Lot 353 Block 7, Miri Concession Land District, Pelita Commercial Centre, Jalan
Miri Pujut, 98000 Miri, Sarawak (“the Applicant”).

And whereas you are the Chargor of the abovementioned Charge whereby you
charged all your right title share and interest in the land above described in favour
of the Applicant in consideration of the Applicant having advanced to you, Ten
Chu Kiong (WN.KP. 630111-13-5837) a Housing Loan Facility in the sum of Ringgit
Malaysia Two Hundred Seventy Thousand (RM270,000.00) Only as security for
interest or for any monies that may become payable under the said Charge and
under the terms of the said Charge you promised to repay the same together
with interest thereon. The total outstanding balance due to the Applicant as at
the 23rd day of February, 2004 under the said Housing Loan Facility amounted
to Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Four
and Sen Sixty (RM250,374.60) Only together with interest accruing thereon.

And whereas on the Applicant’s instructions, we have sent you a Notice dated
the 26th day of February, 2004 by A/R Registered Post under section 148 of
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the Land Code requiring you to pay the total outstanding balance due as at the
23rd day of February, 2004 under the said Charge.

We, the undersigned, as Advocates for the Applicant hereby give you Notice
that unless the said sum of Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Three
Hundred Seventy-Four and Sen Sixty (RM250,374.60) Only being the outstanding
principal and interest owing under the said Charge as at 23rd day of February,
2004 and interest accruing thereon is paid to the Applicant within thirty (30)
days from the date of the final publication of this Notice, the Applicant will resort
to all remedies available to them including an Application to Court for an Order
for Sale of your above described charged property.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2004.

MESSRS. CHUNG, LU & CO.,
Advocates for the Applicant

The address for service of Messrs. Chung, Lu & Co. Advocates and Solicitors
is #101, 1st Floor, Moh Heng Building, 14, Jalan Bendahara, 98000 Miri. [Ref:
ac/LA:740/0304]

[2—2]
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